
RESOLUTION 11-132
 

A RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT THE AUDIT REPORT FOR CITY OF 
SPRING HILL FINANCIAL RECORDS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011 

PREPARED AND PRESENTED BY BELLENFANT AND MILES PC, 
CPA'S 

WHEREAS, pursuant to T.C.A. § 6-56-105, the governing body of each 
municipality shall cause an annual audit to be made of the accounts and records of 
all departments, boards, and agencies under its jurisdiction that receive and 
disburse funds at the close of each fiscal year; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Spring Hill 
has contracted with Bellenfant and Miles PC, CPA's to perform this Audit Report 
for Fiscal Year 2010-2011; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Spring Hill 
has been presented the Audit Report for Fiscal Year 2010-2011 by Accountants 
with the firm of Bellenfant and Miles PC, CPA's on December 12,2011; and 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Mayor and 
Aldermen of the City of Spring Hill, the Spring Hill Board of Mayor and Aldermen 
do hereby accept the Audit Report of the financial records of the City of Spring 
Hill for the fiscal year 2010-2011. 

Passed and adopted the 19th day of ~~~~~~:::=--......-.:==---....::;:----=:::::::::-.... 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPOR T 

The Honorable Board of Mayor and Aldermen 
City of Spring Hill 
Spring Hill, Tennessee 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activitIes, the 
business~type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the 
City of Spring Hill, Tennessee, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2011, which collectively 
comprise the City's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents These financial 
statements are the responsibility of the City of Spring Hill's management Our responsibility is 
to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller ofthe United States Those standards require that 
we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements are free of material misstatement An audit includes examining, on a test basis, 
evidence supporting the amounts and disclosUles in the financial statements An audit also 
includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation We believe that 
our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinions 

In om opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each 
major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Spr ing Hill, Tennessee 
as of June 30, 2011, and the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash 
flows thereof and the respective budgetary comparison for the General Fund and the Adequate 
FacilitieslDevelopment Fund and the Sanitation Fund for the year then ended in conformity with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued a report dated 
December 12,2011, on our consideration ofthe City of Spring Hill, Tennessee's internal conhol 
over financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, grant agreements and other matters. The pUIpose of that report is to 
describe the scope of om testing, of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and 
the results of that testing and not to pIOvide an opinion on the internal control over financial 
reporting or on compliance That report is an integral part of an audit per formed in accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards and important for assessing the results of OUI audit 



Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management's discussion and analysis on pages 3 through 15 be presented to supplement the 
basic financial statements Such information, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, in required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be 
an essential part offinancial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context We have applied certain limited procedures to the 
required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of 
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management's 
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained 
during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise the City of Spring Hill, Tennessee's financial statements taken as a whole 
The introductory section, combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements are 
presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the financial 
statements The combining and individual nonmajor fund fmancial statements and the schedule 
of financial assistance are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements 
The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of Amer ica In our 
opinion, the information is fairly stated in all mater ial respects in relation to the financial 
statements taken as a whole The introductory section and the schedule of insurance coverage, 
schedule of property tax rates, assessments, and levies - last ten tax years, schedule of utility 
rates and schedule of unaccounted for water have Dot been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on 
them or provide any assurance on them. 

December 12,20] I 



Management's Discussion and Analysis 

As management of the City ofSpring Hill, 1 ennessee (the "City" OJ the "City of SpJing Hill"), we oifel leadels of the 
City's financial statements this narrative overview and analysis ofthe financial activities of the City for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2011 We encourage readers to consider the information presented here in conjunction with the City's 
financial statements (beginning on page 16) 

Comparative analyses of key elements oftotal govemmental funds and total entelpdse funds have been provided In 
future years, when prior yea I infolmation is available, a comparative analysis of govemment-wide data will be 
presented. 

Financial Highlights 

•	 The assets of City of Spring Hill exceeded its liabilities at the close of the most recent fiscal yeal by 
$40,998,731 (total net assets) 

•	 The government's total net assets increased by $4,842,584 

•	 As of the close of the cunent fiscal year, the City of Spring Hill's governmental funds lepOlted combined 
ending fund balances of$1,003,093 and increase of$J,875,661 in compaIison with the plior year 
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Overview oftbe Financial Statements 

This discussion and analysis ale intended to serve as an introduction of the City of Spring Hill's basic financial 
statements The City of Spling Hi]['s basic financial statements comprise three components: 1) govemment-wide 
financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements This report also contains 
other supplementmy infOlmation in addition to the basic financial statements themselves 

Government-wide financial statements. The gave! nment-wide[manClal statements are designed to provide readers 
with a bIOad overview ofthe City of Spring Hill's finances, in a manner similar to a private-sectOl business 

The statement oj net assets presents information on all of the City of Spring Hill's assets and liabilities, with the 
di fference between the two reported as net assets. Ovel time, increase 01 decreases in net assets may serve as a useful 
indicator of whether the financial position of the City of Spr ing Hill is improving or deteriorating 

The statement ojactivities plesents infolmation showing how the govemment's net assets changed during the most 
recent fiscal year All changes in net assets are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change 
occurs, regardless ojthe timing oj related cash flows Thus, revenues and expenses are leported in this statement for 
some items tbat will only lesult in cash flows in future fiscal periods (eg, uncollected taxes and earned but unused 
vacation leave) 

Both of the govemment-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the City ofSpl ing Hill that are plincipally 
supported by taxes and intergovel nmental revenues (gaver nmental activities) fl om other functions that are intended to 
recover all or a significant pOltion of their costs through usel fees and chalges (business-type activities) The 
govel nmental activities of the City of Spring Hill include general govemment, public safety, roads and streets, parks 
and recreation and culture. The business-type activities of the City of Spring Hill include the Watel and Sewer Fund 
and Storm Wate. fund 

The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 16-17 of this report. 

Fund financial statements. A fund is a grouping of lelated accounts that is used to maintain control over resources 
that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives The City of Spring Hill, like other state and local 
govel nments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstlate compliance with fjnance-related legal requirements 
All of the funds of the City of Spring Hill can be divided into two categoJies: governmental funds and proplietary 
funds 
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Governmental funds. Governmental fimds ale used to account for essentially the same functions repOited as 
governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements However, unlike the government-wide financial 
statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows o/spendable resources, 
as well as on balances on spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year Such infOlmation may be usefi.I1 
in evaluating a government's neaI-term financing requirements 

Because the focus of governmental funds is nallower than that of the government-wide financial statements, it is 
useful to compare the infOlmation presented for governmental fimds with similar information presented fOI 
governmental activities in the govemment-wide financial statements By doing so, readers may better understand the 
long-term impact oUhe govemment's neat-term financing decisions Both the governmental fund balance sheet and 
the govemmental fund statement ofrevenues, expenditures, and changes in rund balances provide a reconciliation to 
facilitate this compat ison between governmental fitnds and governmental activities 

The City of Spring Hill maintains two individual governmental funds Information is presented separately in the 
governmental balance sheet and in the governmental fllnd statement oftevenues, expenditures, and changes in fund 
balances for the general fund, which is consideted to be a major fund Data for the othet governmental fund is 
provided in the form of combining statement elsewhere in this rep01t 

The basic governmental fund financial statements can be found on pages 18-30 of this repOlt 

Pl'optietarYfunds" There are three different types ofplOptietaIy funds Enterprise [unds are used to report the same 
functions presented as business-type activities in the government-wide financial statements The City ofSpr ing Hill 
uses enterprise funds to account fOl activities in its Water and Sewer Fund and StOlm Water Fund Internal service 
[unds me an accounting device used to accumulate and allocate costs intemally among a City's vatious functions The 
City of Spring Hill does not use internal setvice funds 

Proprietary funds ptovide the same type of infOimation as the government-wide financial statements, only in mOle 
detail. The pl'Oprietary fund financial statements provide separate information for the Water and Sewer Fund and 
Storm Water Fund The basic ploptietaty fund financial statements can be found on pages 31-33 of this report 

Fiduciary [unds. Fiduciaty funds are used to account for teSOUtce held for the benefit of patties outside the 
government. Fiducialy funds are not reflected in the government-wide financial statements because the resources of 
those funds are not available to SUppOlt a City'S own programs The accounting used for fiduciary funds is much like 
that used for ploprietary funds The City of Spring Hill does not have any fiduciary funds 
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Notes to the financial statements. The notes provide additional inf01mation that is essential to a full understanding 
of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements The notes to the financial statements can 
be found on pages 34-50 of this report 

Other information.. In addition to the basic financial statements and accompany notes, this reports also presents 
certain required 5upplementary in/ormation The City ofSpring Hill adopts and annual appwpriated budget fOI its 
general fund. A budgetary comparison statement has been provided for the genera] fund to demonstrate compliance 
with this budget In addition, the City ofSpr ing Hill's progress in funding its obligation to provide pension benefits to 
its employees is presented. 

The combining statements refened to earlier in connection with nonmajor governmental nmds are presented 
immediately following the required supplementary information on pensions. Combining and individual fund 
statements can be found on pages 52-56 of this report 
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Government-wide Financial Analysis 

As noted earlier, net assets may serve ovel time as a usefiLl indicator at a govemment's fInancial position fn the case of the City 
of Spring Hill, assets exceeded liabilities by $40,998,731 

City of Spring Hill, Tennessee
 

Net Assets - Primary Government
 

June 30,2011
 

Governmental Business-type 
ActiYities Activities Iotal 

2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 

ClUlent and OtheJ Assets $ 5,651,518 $ 3,612,686 $ 9,606,062 $ 7,070,290 $ 15,257,580 S 10,682,976 
Capital Assets 9,406,733 8,698,246 35,778,392 36,375,276 45,185,125 45,073,522 

TOTAL ASSETS 15,058,251 12,310,932 45,384,454 43,445,566 60,442,705 55,756,498 

Other Liabilities 4,648,427 4,485,254 164,840 194,124 4,813,267 4,679,378 

Long-term Liabilities Outstanding 7,534,762 7,397,600 7,095,945 7,523,373 14,630,707 14,920,973 

TOTAlllABILlTIES 12,183,189 11,882,854 7,260,785 7,717,497 19,443,974 19,600,351 

NET ASSETS: 

Invested in Capital Assets 6,911,967 6,495,646 28,632,879 28,851,903 35,544,846 35,347,549 

Restricted 1,658,427 1,658,427 1,658,427 1,658,427 

Unrestricted (5,695,332) (7,725,995) 9,490,790 6,876,166 3,795,458 (849,829) 

10TAL NET ASSETS $ 2,875,062 $ 428,078 $ 38,123,669 $ 35,728,069 $ 40,998,731 $ 36,156,147 

By fal the largest pOltion of the City of Spring Hill's net assets reflects its investment in capital assets (e g land, buildings, 

machinery, and equipment), less any related debt used to acquire those assets that are still outstanding The City of Spring Hill 
uses these capital assets to provide seJvices to citizens; consequently, these assets are not available for tirtme spencling 
Although City of Spring Hill's investment in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the 
resomces needed to repay this debt must be provided flOm other sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot be llsed to 
liquidate these liabilities An additional poltlon of the City's net assets represents resolUces tbat are subject to restlictions as to 

how they are lIsed 
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The City's Changes in Net Assets 

For the year' ended June 30, 2011 

(;()ver nmental 

Activities 

Business-type 

Activities 

2011 2010 2011 2010 

Revenues: 

Charges for services 

Operating grants 

Capital gIants 

General revenues: 

Taxes 

Intergovernmental 

Investment Income 

Miscellaneous 

Total Revenues 

$ 3,237,559 

825,100 

72,845 

8,328,038 

1,919,136 

8,357 

141,576 

14,532,611 

S 2,158,784 

1,029,868 

54,648 

8,172,181 

1,997,536 

8,235 

121,238 

13,542,490 

$ 7,594,572 

47,156 

128,456 

7,770,184 

$ 5,061,195 

29,498 

97,447 

5,188,140 

Expenses: 

General government 

Public Safety 

Public Works 

Culture 

Water and Sewer 

IOla1 expenses 

1,502,460 

6,728,334 

3,055,940 

914,295 

12,201,029 

1,649,402 

6,803,009 

2,915,835 

951,217 

12,319,463 

5,259,182 

5,259,182 

5,272,887 

5,272,887 

Change in net assets 

before lransfer-g 

Transfers 

2,331,582 

115,402 

1,223,027 

111,000 

2,511,002 

(115,402) 

(84,747) 

(111,000) 

Change in net assets 

Net aSSets - beginning 

Net assets - end $ 

2,446,984 

428,078 

2,875,062 

1,334,027 

(905,949) 

$ 428,078 

2,395,600 

35,728,069 

$ 38,123,669 

(195,747) 

35,923,816 

$ 35,728,069 

Total 

2011 2010 

$ 10,832,131 $ 7,219,979 

825,100 1,029,868 

72,845 54,648 

8,328,038 8,172,181 

1,919,136 1,997,536 

55,513 37,733 

270,032 218,685 

22,302,795 18,730,630 

1,502,460 1,649,402 

6,728,334 6,803,009 

3,055,940 2,915,835 

914,295 951,217 

5,259,182 5,272,887 

17,460,211 17,592,350 

4,842,584 1,138,280 

4,842,584 1,138,280 

36,156,147 35,017,867 

$ 40,998,731 $ 36,156,147 
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Expenses and Program Revenues - Governmental Activities 

C"Me r-
Highways and streets 

Public Safety 

General government 

$- $2,000,000 $4,000,000 $6,000,000 $8,000,000 $10,000,000 $12,000,000 $14,000,000 

• Expenses _ Revenues 
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Revenue by Source - Governmental activities 

r---------------------------.-- _ 

Intergovernmental 
14% 

--~_.-----

Business-type activities. Business-type activites increased the City of Spring Hill net assets by 
$2,395,600 

Revenue by Source - Business-type Activities 

-~-- ._._-<...._---- -------------_._---_.­
Investment Income 

0% 
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE GOVERNMENT'S FUNDS 

As noted earlier, the City uses fimd accmmting to enSLUe and demonsttate compliance with finance-Ielated 
legal requirements 

Govemmentalfunds.. The focus oj the City ojSpring Hill's govemmental funds is to provide infO/mation 
on neat-term inflows, outflows, and balances oj spendable fesources Such infO/mation is useful in 
a~~e~~ing the City ojSpfing Hill'5financing requitements. 

Assets, Liabilities, and Fund Balances
 

Total Governmental Funds
 

June 30,2011
 

2011 2010 

I otal assets $ 7,619,849 $ 6,355,314 

1 0 tal Hab iii ties $ 6,616,756 $ 7,227,882 

Fund balances: 

Reselved 1,658,427 1,658,427 

Umeselved (655,334) (2,530,995) 

Total fund balances 1,003,093 (872,568) 

Totalliabilities and fund balances $ 7,619,849 $ 6,355,314 

As of the end of cunent fiscal yeal, the City of SPling Hill's govenunental funds leported combined ending 

fund balances of$1,003,093, an lnCleaSe of$I,875,661 in compalison with prim yea! 

The general fi.md is the chief opelating fund of the City of Spling Hill At the end of the ClUIent fiscal yeal, 
umeserved fi.md balance of the general ti.md was ($393,588) 
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Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds 
FOI' the yeal' ended June 30, 2011 

REVENUES 

Taxes 
Licenses and permits 
Intergovernmental 
Impact fees 
Charges for services 
Capital implOvements 
ConlIibutions 
Fines and forfeits 
Interest Income 

Other 

TOIAL REVENUES 

EXPENSES 

General Government 
Public Safety 
Highways and sUeets 
Culture 

2011 

$ 9,059,581 

281,054 

2, I 09, 150 

411 ,632 

1,460,803 

705,039 

32,549 

322,867 

8,357 

141,576 

14,532,608 

1,502,460 

7,299,654 

3,055,940 

914,295 

$ 

2010 

9,241,835 

234,518 

1,957,563 

275,297 

1,306,635 

116,103 

40,892 

259,839 

8,235 

101,573 

13,542,490 

1,595,051 

6,687,671 

3,221,188 

886,756 

IOTAL EXPENSES 12,772,349 12,390,666 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES 
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 1,760,259 1,151,824 

TRANSFERS IN 115,402 111,000 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 1,875,661 1,262,824 

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING YEAR (872,568) (2,135,392) 

FUND BAlANCE, END OF YEAR $ 1,003,093 $ (872,568) 
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The fund balance of the City ofSpling Hill's general fund increased by $1,875,661 dUIing the current fiscal year 
This increase was primarily the result of the reimplementation ofplOperty tax 

Proprietary funds. The City of Spring Hill's proprietary funds provide the same type of information found in 
the govemment-wide financial statements, but in more detail 

UOlestJicted net assets of both the Water and Sewer Fund and Storm WateI Fund at the end ofthe year amounted 
to $9,441,222 The total increase in net assets for the funds was $2,395,600 Other factors concerning the finances 
of this fund have already been addressed in the discussion of the City of Spling Hill's business-type activities 

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

Original and Final Budgeted Amounts 
1 he actual amount of budgeted Ievenue increased by $595,217 1 he actual amount of budgeted expenditures 
increased by $713,825 

Final Budgeted and Actual Amounts 
Actuallevenues and other financing sources were highel than final budgeted amounts by $1\9,600 plimalily due 
to lower than expected chaIges for seIvices. 

Actual expendituIes and other financing uses were lower than final budgeted amounts by $654,594, primarily due 
to lower than expected sa [aries and repairs and maintenance 
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CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets. The City's investment in capital assetsfof its govemmental and business-type activities as Iune ,0, 
2011 amounts to $45,185,12.5(net of aaumulated depreciation) Depl eciation charges f01 the fiscal yeat totaled 
$1,932,761.. This investment in capital assets includes land, building.,; and str uctutes, improvements, machinery and 
equipment, and pat/( facilities. 

Major capital asset events dw ing the CLUrent fiscal year included the following: 

• Wastewater Emergency Generator 

• File Trucks 

• Police Cars 

• CAD System 

• Camela System 

• Continued wastewatcr heatment plant expansion 

The City's Capital Assets 
June 30, 2011 

Govemmental Business-type Iotal Primary 

Activities Activities Govemment 

2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 

Capital Assets 

Land $ 233,931 $ 233,931 $ 449,610 1> 449,610 $ 683,541 $ 683,541 

PlaIIt and 

equipment 42,168,656 42,155,549 42,168,656 42,155,549 

Building 6,495,932 6,427,058 6,414 6,414 6,502,346 6,433,472 

Machinelyand 

Equipment 6,827,556 5,290,153 1,623,613 1,517.181 8,451,169 6,807.334 

InfraslIuctUle 4,168,691 4,168,691 4,168,691 4,168,691 

ConstIuctionin 

progress 1,701,907 1,372,841 1,701,907 1,372,841 

Less: Accumulated 

Depi eciation (8,319,377) (7,421,587) (10,171,808) (9,126,319) (18,491,185) (16,547,906) 

Iotal capital assets $ 9,406,733 $ 8,698,246 $ 35,778,392 $ 36,375,276 $ 45,185,125 $ 45,073,522 

Additional infonnation on the City of Spring Hill's capital assets can be fOlmd in Note 9 of this rep 01 t 
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Long-term bonded debt. At the end oj the cuttent fiscal yem, the City oj Spring Hill had total long-telm bonded 
debt outstanding oj $4,613,000. All Of this amount compfises oj bonds secured solely by specified levenue 
SOUfces (i.e. revenue bonds) 

City of Spring Hill Outstanding Debt
 

General Obligation and Revenue Bonds
 

June 30,2011
 

Governmenta[ Business-type Total PrimaIY
 
Activities Activities Govcmment
 

2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010
 

Capital Outlay 

Notes Payable $ 1,000,000 $ 1,525,000 $ $ $ [,000,000 $ 1,525,000 
Notes payable 6,534,762 5,872,600 111,114 153,156 6,645,876 6,025,756 
Public improvement 

bonds 4,613,000 4,799,000 4,613,000 4,799,000 

State of I ennessee 

Loan Plogram 2,371,831 2,571,217 2,371,831 2,571,217 

Total $ 7,534,762 $ 7,397,600 $ 7,095,945 $ 7,523,373 $ 14,630,707 $ 14,920,973 

The City of Spr ing Hill's total long-term debt decreased by $290,266 (1 9%) dming the cun ent fiscal yeal 

Additional information on tbe City of SpJing Hill's long-tcrm debt can be found in Note 6 ofthis 1eport 

Economic Factors and Next Year's Budgets and Rates 

• The City	 of Spling Hill continues to see rapid growth Ihis glOwth serves to increase the sales tax collections, 

building pcrmits and impact fees However, it also increases the need fOl police, fire, sanitation and water and sewer 

services 

• The City of Spring Hill pmchased equipment, oucks, police vehicles, CAD system and continued wOlk on the waste 

water tJ eatment plant expansion project 

These factOls were considered in plepaling the 2011 fiscal yeal budget fOl the City of Spling Hill 

Request for Information 

This financial I epOi t is designed to provide a general overview of the City of SPling Hill's finances for all those with 
an interest in the government's finances Questions conceming any of the infOImatlon provided in this report or 

requests for additional information should be adchessed to: 

City of SPI ing Hill 
Attn: City Administrator 

PO Box 789 

Spr ing Hill, Temessee 3 7174 
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BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMEN1S
 



CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

JUNE 30, 2011 

,Governmental Business-type 

Activities Activities Total 
ASSETS 

Currenl Assets: 

Cash $ 2,611,112 $ 5,316,525 S 7,927,637 
Receivables (net) 4,241,890 1,090,621 5,332,511 
Due from other govemments 485,492 485,492 
Grant Reccivables 37,772 37,772 
Intelllal Balances (1,742,779) 1,742,779 

InventolY l8,031 229,043 247,074 
Restricted Assets 1,227,094 1,227,094 

Capital Assets: 

Land, improvements, and conslluct1on in 

plOgress 17,726,110 45,950,200 63,676,310 

Oilier capital assets, net ofdepr eciation (8,319,377) (lO,I71,808) (18,491,185) 

TO TAL ASSETS $ 15,058,251 $ 45,384,454 $ 60,442,705 

LIABILITIES 

Accouuts payable and accrued expenses 602,145 164,840 766,985 

Deferred revenues 4,046,282 4,046,282 

Long teIm liabilities: 

Due within one yeaJ 1,139,159 418,206 1,557,365 

Due in mOl e than one yea! 6,395,603 6,677,739 13,073,342 

TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 12,183,189 $ 7,260,785 $ 19,443,974 

NET ASSETS 

Invested in Capital Assets, net of related debt 6,911,967 28,632,879 35,544,846 

Resuicled for: 

State str eel aid expenditures 1,658,427 1,658,427 

Unrestl icted (5,695,332) 9,490,790 3,795,458 

IOTAL NET ASSETS $ 2,875,062 $ 38,123,669 $ 40,998,731 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

JUNE 30, 2011 

EXPENSES 

PROGRAM REVENUES 
FEES, FINES. AND OPERATJNG CAPITAL 

CHARGES FOR GRANTS AND GRANTS AND 
SERVICES CONTRIl3UITONS CONTRlBUTIONS 

NET (EXPENSE) REVEl--HJE AND CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 

GOVERNMENTAL BUSINESS-TYPE 
ACTIVITIES ACTIVn'IES TOTAL 

FUNCTIONSIPROGRAMS 
Pnmary Govenunent: 

Governmental Acuvities: 
GeneraL government and 

adnumstratlOn 
Public Safety 
Public Works 
Culture 

$ 560,688 
7.585,409 
3,140,L41 

914,791 

$ 1,753,927 
79,255 

[,348,215 
56,165 

$ 

93,554 
731-546 

$ -
72,845 

-
. 

$ 1,193,239 
(7.339,755) 
(1,060.380) 

(858,626) 

$ 

. 

$ 1,193,239 
(7,339,755) 
(I ,060,3 80) 

(858,626) 

Total governmental activities 12,201,029 1237,562 825,100 72,845 (8,O§5,5221 (8,065,522) 

Busmess-type aetlvities: 
Water and Sewer 5,259,182 7,594,572 2,335,390 2,335,390 

TotaL busmess-type activities 5,259,182 7,59<1-,572 
---­ ---­

2,335,390 2,335,390 

TotalllnrrJary government $ 17,460,211 
= 

$ )0.832,134 $ ____ 825,100_ $ 72,845 $ ~,065,522L $ 2,335,390 $ (5,730,132) 

General revenues: 
Taxes: 

Property 
Sales 
Other 

Intergovernmental 
Investment earnmgs 
Miscellaneous 
Transfers 

3,988,986 
2,990,507 
1,348,542 
i,919,136 

8,357 
141,576 
115,402 

10,512,506 

-

47,156 
128,456 

(115,402) 
60,210 

3,988,986 
2,990,507 
1,348,542 
1,919,136 

55,513 
270,032 

10,572,716 

Change m net assets 2,446,984 2,395,600 4.842,584 

Net assets at begmnmg of year 428,078 35,728,069 36,156,147 

Net Assets at eM of year $ 2.875,062 $ 38,123,669 $ 40,998,731 

The accompanymg notes are an llltegral part of these finanCial statements. 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
BALANCE SHEET 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
JUNE 30, 2011 

Adequate Other Total 
Facilities Governmental Gover nmental 

General Development Sanitation Funds Funds 
ASSETS 

Cash $ 1,803,600 $ 395,315 $ 96,324 .$ 315,873 $ 2,611,112 
Receivables (nct, where applicable, 

allowances for uncollectible) 

Taxes 4,052,073 4,052,073 
Accounts 18,986 170,830 189,816 

Grants 37,772 37,772 

Interest 

Due from other funds 43,691 181,667 195 225,553 

Due from oUler governments 485,492 485,492 

Inventory of supplies, at cost 18,031 18,031 

lOTAL ASSETS .$ 6,440,659 $ 595,968 $ 267,154 .$ 316,068 .$ 7,619,849 

LIABILI TIES 

Accounts payable 424,489 113,246 64,410 602,145 

Due to other funds 705,049 1,263,280 1,968,329 

Deferred revenues 4,046,282 4,046,282 

TOT AL LJABILIT rES 5,115,820 1,263,280 113,246 64,410 6,616,756 

FUND BALANCE 

Reserved 1,658,427 1,658,427 

Urn eselved (393,588) (667,312) 153,908 251,658 (655,334) 

TOr AL FUND BALANCE 1,264,839 (667,312) 153,908 251,658 1,003,093 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND 

FUND BALANCE S 6,440,659 S 595,968 $ 267,154 .$ 316,068 .$ 7,619,849 

The accompanying notes ale an integral paIt ofthese financial statements 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE
 
RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET
 

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
 
JUNE 30, 2011
 

Fund Balances 

Gener al Gover nmental Funds Balances $ \,003,093 

Adjustments 

Capital assets net ofdepreciation 

Assets 

Accumulated depr ecation 

17,726,110 

(8,319,377) 9,406,733 

Notes paydble (7,534.764) 

Net Asset Balances $ 2,875.062 

The accompanying notes are an integral Palt of these financial statements 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE
 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
 

GOVERNl\'IENTAL FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 201 I 

REVENUES 

Taxes 

Lil-'Cnses and permits 

Intergovernmental 

Impact fees 

Chru ges for ser vices 

Capita! improvements 

Contributions 

Fines and lorleils 

Interest revenue 

Other 

General 

$ 8,328,035 

281,054 

2,109,150 

5,500 

525,304 

6,825 

243,612 

6,278 

138,506 

Adequate 

Facilities 

Development 

$ 

411,632 

179,734 

836 

Sanitation 

$ 

1,455,302 

26,705 

387 

Other 

Governmental 

Funds 

$ 731,546 

25,724 

52,550 

856 

3,070 

Total 

Govemmental 

Funds 

$ 9,059,581 

281,054 

2,109,150 

411,632 

1,460,802 

705,038 

32,549 

322,867 

8,357 

141,576 

TOTAL REVENUES 11,644,264 592,202 1,482,394 813,746 14,532,606 

EXPENDITURES 

General Government 

Legislative, executive & general 

Judicial 

r- inanciul administIl\tion 

lnlormation Management System 

General government building 

Public SaJety 

Police 

File 

Building inspectiou 

Streets 

Sanitation 

Culture 

Parks and recn:atioll 

LibrillY 

Interest expense 

54[,540 

30,816 

292,078 

154,533 

201,817 

3,675,241 

3,305,936 

305,361 

938,002 

279,635 

567,449 

55,000 

225,234 

1,352,190 

13,116 

765,748 

12,209 

56,442 

541,540 

30,816 

292,078 

154,533 

201,817 

3,688,357 

3,305,936 

305,361 

1,703,750 

1,352,190 

334,635 

579,658 

281,676 

101 AL EXPENDITURES 10,292,408 280,234 1,352,190 847,515 12,772,347 

EXCESS OF REVENUES 

OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURE 1,351,856 311,968 130,204 (33,769) 1,760,259 

TRANSFERS IN 115,402 115,402 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 1,467,258 311,968 130,204 (33,769) 1,875,661 

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING YEAR (202,419) (979,280) 23,704 285,427 (872,568) 

FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR $ 1,264,839 $ (667,312) $ 153,908 $ 251,658 $ 1,003,093 

The accompanying notes are an integIal part ofthese financial statements 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE
 
RECONCILIATION OF STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,
 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO STATEMENT OF
 
ACTIVITIES
 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011
 

Net Change in Fund Balance - Total Govel nmental Funds 

Amounts repOlted for govemmcntal activities in the statement of activities 

are different because 

Govcl1\mental Funds report capital outlays as expcnditmes Howevel, in the 
Statement of Activities, the cost of these assets is allocated over theil estimated 
useful lives and repOlted as depreciation expense This is the amount of capital 
assets leCOlded in tbe CUllent period 

Depreciation expense on capital assets is repOl ted in the govemment-wide 
statement of activities and cbanges in net assets, but they do not require the use 
of current financiallesoulces Tberefore, deplecialion expense is not lepOIted 
as expenditures in govcmmental funds 

The issuance of long-term debt provides current financial I esources to 
governmental funds, while the repayment of the principal of long-term debt 
consumes ftnancial resources of govcmmental funds Neither transaction, 
however, has any effect on net assets Also, governmental funds report the 
effect of issuance cost, prcmiums, discounts, and similar items wben debt is 
first issued, whereas the amounts are defeued and amortized in the statement 

of activities This amount is the liet effect of these differ ences in the tl eatment 
of long-term debt and related items 

Change in Net Assets of Governmental Activities 

$ 1,875,661 

1,606,274 

(897,791) 

(137,160) 

$ 2,446,984 

The accompanying notes ale an integIal part ofthese financial statements 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE
 
GENERAL FUND
 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES ­
BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 

Original Amended 
Budget Budget Actual Valiance 

TAXES 
Real and personal property $ 3,909,292 $ 4,122,192 $ 3,963,710 $ 158,482 
Interest and penalty on taxes 11,000 11,599 25,276 (13,677) 

Payments in lieu of property taxes 419,256 442,137 185,706 256,431 

Payments in lieu of electric 2,700 2,800 6,399 (3,599) 

Local sales tax 2,905,000 3,063,206 2,990,507 72,699 

Wholesale beel tax 365,000 384,878 376,723 8,155 

Wholesale IiquOl tax 140,000 147,624 121,709 25,915 

Business tax 225,000 237,253 309,492 (72,239) 

Franchise tax 121,000 127,589 139,598 (12,009) 

Utility taxes 150,000 158,169 127,109 31,060 

Mixed drink taxes 77,000 81,193 81,806 (613) 

Total taxes 8,325,248 8,778,640 8,328,035 450,605 

LICENSES AND PERMITS 
Beer permit applications 10,000 10,545 9,350 1,195 

Building permits 245,000 258,342 251,619 6,723 

Sign permits 6,000 6,327 10,477 (4,150) 

Almill regishations 6,000 6,327 8,993 (2,666) 

Othel peITnits 1,000 1,054 615 439 

Total licenses and permits 268,000 282,595 281,054 1,541 

!NT ERGOVERNMENT Ai 

Grants 107,900 113,776 134,170 (20,394) 

TVA payments in lieu of taxes 283,000 298,412 264,037 34,375 

In-service training 15,000 15,817 22,200 (6,383) 

State sales tax 1,500,000 1,581,690 1,56J ,840 19,850 

State income tax 75,000 79,085 54,668 24,417 

State beer tax 12,500 13,181 12,240 94[ 

Corporate excise 3,200 3,374 3,240 134 

Other state revenue allocations 590 (590) 

Fire department incentive pay 21,000 22,144 22,[44 

Library revenue 55,000 57,995 56,165 1,830 

TalaI intergovernmental 2,072,600 2,185,474 2,109,150 76,324 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE
 
GENERAL FUND
 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES­
BUDGET AND ACTUAL (CONTINUED)
 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011
 

Original Amended 

Budget Budget 

CHARGES FOR SERVICES 
Othel charges for services 4,800 12,442 

Total chalges fOJ services 4,800 12,442 

FINES AND FORFEITS 
City court fines and costs 135,000 136,491 

City court traffic school fees 38,000 18,000 

County court fines and costs 38,000 38,000 

Other fines and costs 10,000 10,000 

Reserved fOl sexual offenders ISO 

Total fines and fOlfeits 221,150 222,491 

INTEREST REVENUE 
General 1,500 1,583 

Total interest revenue 1,500 1,583 

OTHER REVENUES 
Rents received 9,100 9,100 

Donations 8,700 9,174 

InsUlance recoveries 15,000 15,000 

Sale of surplus property 
Lease pur chases 
Miscellaneous revenues 3,350 8,166 

Total other 36,150 41,440 

TalaI revenues 10,929,448 11,524,665 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

Walel Fund - Paymenls in lieu of lax 

TalaI revenues and other financing Sources $ 10,929,448 $ 11,524,665 

Actual Variance 

5,500 6,942 

5,500 6,942 

179,778 (43,287) 

15,075 22,925 

47,524 (9,524) 

485 9,515 

750 (750) 

243,612 (21,121) 

6,278 (4,695) 

6,278 (4,695) 

7,654 1,446 

6,825 2,349 

79,529 (64,529) 

2,276 (2,276) 

525,~05 (525,305) 

49,046 (40,880) 

670,635 (629,195) 

11,644,264 (119,599) 

115,402 (115,402) 

$ 11,759,666 $ (235,001) 
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CIIY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
GENERAL FUND 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDIIURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-

BUDGEl AND ACTUAL (CONTINUED)
 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011
 

Original Amended 
Budget Budget Actual Valiance 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 
Legislative, executive, and genelal 

Salaries $ 127,905 $ 132,03 I $ 116,581 $ 15,450 

Employee benefits 116,324 120,077 116,858 3,219 

Auditing selvices 28,000 28,903 29,000 (97) 

Board expense 4,000 4,129 1,948 2,181 

Election expense 20,000 20,645 14,165 6,480 

Donations 33,375 34,452 15,625 18,827 

Engineel ing sel vices 20,000 20,645 20,655 (10) 

Insurance and bonds 46,800 48,310 33,735 14,575 

Interest 3,l78 (3,178) 

Memberships and subscliptions 17,600 18,168 18,333 ( 165) 

Miscellaneous 1,000 1,032 879 153 

Office supplies 1,000 1,032 745 287 

Othel contractual selvices 25,000 25,807 65,373 (39,566) 

Other professional services 140,400 144,930 100,097 44,833 

Telephone 2,500 2,581 1,240 1,34J 

Tlavel 5,800 5,987 3,128 2,859 

Total legislative, executive, and general 589,704 608,729 541,540 67,189 

Judicial 
Salaries 7,400 9,873 7,389 2,484 

Employee benefits 700 933 565 368 

Office supplies 1J6 (116) 

Othel contractual seI vices 240 (240) 

Fines remitted to State 13,000 17,344 22,506 (5,162) 

Total judicial 21,100 28,[50 30,816 (2,666) 

Financial administration 
Salaries 120,053 120,053 119,833 220 

Employee benefits 47,343 47,343 46,498 845 

Business taxes 25,000 25,000 8,681 16,3]9 

Equipment 8,000 8,000 4,604 3,396 

Insurance 3,200 3,200 2,779 421 

Membelships and subscI iptions 3,000 3,000 2,574 426 

Miscellaneous 2,100 2,100 412 1,688 

Office supplies 15,000 15,000 }1,618 3,382 
Other contlaetua} services \1,000 11,000 II,lI6 ( 116) 
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Financial administration - cont 
Postage 
Printing 
Property assessment 
Publications ot notices 
Repairs and maintenance 
Telephone 
Travel 

Total Financial Administration 

Info/mation Management System 

SalaJies 
Employee benefits 
Computer equipment 
Contract services 
Data processing services 
Gas, oil and vehicle expenses 
GIS and GPS 
Insurance 
Membership and SUbscriptions 
Miscellaneous 
Office supplies 
Other professional se/vices 
Publication and notices 
Repair and maintenance 
Telephone 
Travel 

Total InfO/mation Management System 

General government building 
Salaries 
Employee benefits 
Contract services 
Electricity and gas 
Insurance 
Miscellaneous and unifonns 
Janitorial supplies 
Repairs and maintenance 
Slormwater fees 
Telephone 
HVAC and equipment 

Total general government building 

Total general govemment 

CITY OF SPRJNG HILL, TENNESSEE 
GENERAL FUND 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE­
BUDGET AND ACTUAL (CONTINUED) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 

Original Amended 
Budget Budget 

17,000 17,000 

2,000 2,000 

15,000 15,000 

27,000 27,000 

1,500 1,500 

500 500 

3,500 3,500 

Actual Variance 

13,242 

432 

15,000 

52,360 

4 

2,925 

3,758 

1,568 

(25,360) 

1,500 

496 

575 

292,078 9,118 

46,159 2,857 

16,788 2,222 

42,330 14,670 

17,000 

21,597 1,403 

865 135 

5,000 

547 (147) 

135 65 

15 1,285 

5,379 (3,379) 

2,479 (2,479) 

75 925 

890 2,110 

274 926 
700 

154,533 26,293 

301,196 

49,016 

19,010 

57,000 

17,000 

23,000 

1,000 

5,000 
400 

200 

1,300 

2,000 

[,000 

3,000 

1,200 

700 

180,826 

301,196 

49,016 

19,010 

57,000 

17,000 

23,000 

1,000 

5,000 
400 

200 

1,300 

2,000 

1,000 
3,000 

1,200 

700 

180,826 

26,657 3,069 

8,567 636 
3,305 (305) 

26,142 15,858 

1,792 708 

1,114 (114) 

5,311 4,689 

26,957 ( 19,857) 
1,100 

51,972 1,628 

50,000 20,000 

201,817 27,412 

1,220,784 127,346 

29,726 

9,203 

3,000 
42,000 

2,500 

1,000 

10,000 
7,100 
1,100 

53,600 

70,000 

229,229 

1,322,055 

29,726 

9,203 

3,000 
42,000 

2,500 

1,000 

10,000 

7,100 
1,100 

53,600 

70,000 

229,229 

1,348,130 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
GENERAL FUND 

S1 ATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDIIURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE­
BUDGET AND ACTUAL (CONHNUED)
 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011
 

PUBLIC SAFETY 
Police 

Salaries 
Employee benefits 
Grants and contributions 
Medical 
Membelships and subsc[iptions 
Office supplies 
Operating supplies 
Other contractual selvices 
Postage 
Printing and duplicating 
Public relations 
Repairs and maintenance 
Services 
Telephone 
Training and police academy 
Travel expenses 
Uniforms 
Gas, oil, and vehicle supplies 
Insurance 
Miscellaneous 
Capital outlay 

rotal pol ice 

Fire
 
Salaries
 
Employee benefits
 
Other contractual services
 
Elech icily and gas
 
EqUipment
 
Gas, oil, and vehicle supplies
 
InSUIance
 
Memberships
 
Miscellaneous
 
Ope[ating supplies
 
Other professional services
 
Repairs and maintenance
 
Stormwater fees
 
Telephone
 
Travel
 
Uniforms
 

TOlal fire 

Original 
Budget 

1,804,051 

823,868 

7,500 

5,000 

4,700 

17,000 

48,400 

10,000 

900 

4,100 

1,500 

73,100 

2,000 

48,600 

11,000 

10,600 

18,000 

106,000 

141,500 

1,700 

413,200 

3,552,719 

1,779,623 

684,179 

4,000 

21,000 

219,800 

16,000 

95,100 

2,000 

2,500 

44,000 

3,000 

59,000 

750 

13,000 
6,400 

20,000 

2,970,352 

Amended 
Budget 

1,984,791 

906,407 

8,251 

5,501 

5,171 

18,703 

53,249 

11,002 

990 

4,511 

1,650 
80,423 

2,200 

53,470 

12,102 

11,663 

19,803 

116,620 

155,676 

1,870 
454,597 

3,908,650 

1,948,737 

749,195 

4,380 

22,995 

240,687 

17,520 

104,137 

2,190 

2,738 

48,181 
3,285 

64,607 

821 

14,235 
7,009 

21,901 

3,252,618 

Actual Valiance 

1,760,629 224,162 

757,012 149,395 

8,251 

4,406 1,095 

1,420 3,751 

13,590 5,113 

42,[76 11,073 

10,265 737 
316 674 

4,150 361 

2,739 (1,089) 

51,376 29,047 

2,200 

125,601 (72,131) 

12,102 

15,907 (4,244) 

22,113 (2,310) 

110,883 5,737 

129,790 25,886 

3,249 (1,379) 

617,419 ( 162,822) 

3,675,241 233,409 

1,708,486 240,251 

677,829 71,366 

4,030 350 

20,537 2,458 

5[7,028 (276,341) 

16,961 559 

89,068 15,069 

1,181 1,009 

1,431 1,307 

143,325 (95,144) 

1,224 2,061 

68,835 (4,228) 

821 

21,575 (7,340) 

15,098 (8,089) 

19,328 2,573 

3,305,936 (53,318) 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, lENNESSEE
 
GENERAL FUND
 

STAT EMENI OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE ­
BUDGET AND ACTUAL (CONIINUED)
 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011
 

PUBLIC SAFETY 
Building inspection 

Salmies 
Employee benefits 
Engineering services 
Equipment 
Gas, oil, and vehicle supplies 
Insurance 
Memberships 
Miscellaneous 
Office supplies 
Other contractual services 
Repairs and maintenance 
Telephone 
Travel expenses 
Uniforms 

Tolal building inspection 

Total public safety 

PUBL Ie WORKS 
Slreets 

Salaries 
Employee benefits 
EleclIicity and gas 
Equipment 
Gas, oil, and vehicle supplies 
Insurance 
Inlerest 
Miscellaneous 
Office supplies 
Operating supplies 
Other contractual services 
Repairs and maintenance 
Street improvements 
Telephone 
Travel 
Uniforms 

Total streets 

Total public works 

OJiginal
 
Budget
 

206,443 
70,953 

3,000 
14,000 

8,000 

28,800 
3,500 

1,000 

5,000 
2,500 
2,000 
2,500 
1,200 
2,500 

Amended
 
Budget
 

206,443 
70,953 

3,000 
14,000 

8,000 

28,800 

3,500 
1,000 

5,000 
2,500 
2,000 
2,500 
1,200 
2,500 

Actual Variance 

181,755 24,688 
65,113 5,840 

312 2,688 
8,243 5,757 

8,376 (376) 

24,082 4,7 18 
1,687 1,813 

482 518 
2,344 2,656 
8,254 (5,754) 

1,200 800 
1,987 513 

1,200 
1,526 974 

351,396 351,396 305,361 46,035 

6,874,467 

328,791 
152,519 

14,500 

34,000 
35,000 

47,300 

3,000 
3,000 

500 
35,000 
13,600 

527,000 
5,000 

4,000 
1,200 
5,000 

1,209,410 

1,209,410 

7,512,664 

337,336 
156,483 

14,877 
34,881 
35,910 

48,529 
3,078 
3,078 

513 
35,910 
13,954 

540,696 
5,130 
4,104 

1,231 
5,130 

1,240,840 

1,240,840 

7,286,538 226,126 

311,683 
146,408 

11,773 

65,548 
42,325 

35,748 

162 

27,693 
4,549 

255,040 
25,279 

7,519 

618 
3,657 

25,653 
10,075 
3,104 

(30,667) 
(6,415) 

12,781 

3,078 
2,9J6 

513 
8,217 
9,405 

285,656 
(20,149) 

(3,415) 
613 

1,473 

938,002 302,838 

938,002 302,838 
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CIIY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
GENERAL FUND 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDIIURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE­

BUDGET AND ACTUAL (CONTINUED)
 

CUL TURE AND RECREA TION 
Parks and recreation 

Salaries 
Employee benefits 
Electricity and gas 
Equipment 
Gas, oil, and vehicle supplies 
InslIlance 
Miscellaneous 
Operating supplies 
Other contractual setvices 
Repair]) and maintenance 
StOlffiwatet fees 
Telephone 
Uniforms 

Total parks and recreation 

Liblaty 
Salaries 
Employee benefits 
Contractual selvices 
Electlicity & Gas 
Furniture and equipment 
Insunmce 
Membelships and subscriptiolls 
Miscellaneous 
Educational supplies 
Oflice supplies 
Operating supplies 
Postage 
Repairs and maintenance 
SIOlffiwateJ fees 
Telephone 
Tmvel 

TDIal libJa(y 

Total culture and recreation 

10lul expenditures 

Net change in fund balance 

FUND BAlANCES 
Beginning of the yea! 

End of the yeal 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 

Original 
Budget 

115,947 

50,000 
16,500 

14,100 
5,000 
7,000 
1,000 
8,000 

41,500 
5,500 
1,800 

5,000 

900 

272,247 

299,500 
126,526 

1,000 
29,500 
15,000 

3,000 
2,200 

1,000 
48,924 

1,000 
14,000 

3,500 
5,500 
1,050 

600 
2,700 

555,000 

827,247 

Amended 
Budget Actl.lal Variance 

116,587 117,617 (1,030) 

50,276 48,749 1,527 

16,591 20,928 (4,337) 

14,178 8,379 5,799 
5,028 3,387 1,641 

7,039 4,914 2,125 
1,006 2,022 (1,016) 
8,044 9,020 (976) 

41,729 41,051 678 

5,530 13,053 (7,523) 
1,810 1,810 
5,028 9,824 (4,796) 

904 691 213 

273,750 279,635 (5,885) 

308,469 281,515 26,954 

130,314 125,498 4,816 
1,030 3,386 (2,356) 

30,384 30,312 72 
15,449 14,266 1,183 

3,090 2,739 351 

2,266 1,892 374 

1,030 1,545 (515) 

50,390 46,984 3,406 

1,030 386 644 

14,419 15,032 (613) 

3,605 3,656 (51) 

5,665 34,389 (28,724) 

1,080 1,080 

618 5,090 (4,472) 

2,781 759 2,022 

571,620 567,449 4,171 

845,370 847,084 (1,714) 

10,233,179 10,947,004 10,292,408 654,596 

696,269 577,661 1,467,258 (889,597) 

(202,419) (202,419) (202,419) 

$ 493,850 $ 375,242 $ 1,264,839 $ (889,597) 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE
 
ADEQUATE FACILIITESIDEVELOPMENT FUND
 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE ­

BUDGET AND ACTUAL
 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2011
 

REVENUES 

Licenses and Permits 

Impact fees 

Capital Improvements - Williamson County 

Interest Revenue 

Original 

Budget 

$ 270,000 

95,000 

600 

Amended 

Budget 

$ 270,000 

95,000 

600 

Actual 

$ 411,632 

[79,734 

836 

Variance 

$ (141,632) 

(84,734) 

(236) 

Total revenues 365,600 365,600 592,202 (226,602) 

EXPENDITURES 

General Govemment 

Municipal building 

Public Safety 

Police 

Fire 

911 dispatch 

235,000 235,000 235,000 

Public WOIks 

Streets 

Schools 

Culture and Recreation 

Recreation 55,000 55,000 55,000 

Libmry 

Interest Expense 75,000 75,000 225,234 (150,234) 

Total expenditures 365,000 365,000 280,234 84,766 

Excess of revenues over/(under) 

expenditures 600 600 311,968 (311,368) 

Fund balance at beginning ofyem (979,280) (979,280) (979,280) 

Fund balance at end of year $ (978,680) $ (978,680) $ (667,312) $ (311,368) 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE
 
SANITATION FUND
 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE ­
BUDGET AND ACTUAL
 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011
 

Original Amended 
Budget Budget Actual Variance 

REVENUES 
Charges for Services 

Sanitation service fees $ 1,360,500 $ 1,360,500 $ 1,455,302 $ (94,802) 
Penalties and discounts 26,705 (26,705) 

Interest revenue 800 800 387 413 

Total revenues 1,361,300 1,361,300 1,482,394 (121,094) 

EXPENDITURES - PUBLIC WORKS 
Sanitation 

Refuse collection and disposal service 1,350,000 1,350,000 1,352,190 (2,190) 

Total expenditures 1,350,000 1,350,000 1,352,190 (2,190) 

Excess ofrevenues over/(under) 
expend itures 11,300 11,300 130,204 (118,904) 

Fund balance, beginning of year 23,704 23,704 23,704 

Fund balance, end of year $ 35,004 $ 35,004 $ 153,908 $ ( 118,904) 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE
 
PROPRIETARY FUNDS
 

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
 
JUNE 30, 2011
 

ASSETS 

Curtent Assets: 

Water & 

Sewer hmd 

Storm 

Water Flmd Total 

Cash 

Accounts receivable, net ofallowances 

Interest Receivable 

Due from other funds 

Inventory ofsnpplies, at cost 

Total Cmrent Assets 

.$ 5,126,030 

1,015,742 
8,879 

1,700,737 

229,043 
8,080,431 

.$ 190,495 

66,000 

42,042 

298,537 

S 5,316,525 

1,081,742 
8,879 

1,742,779 
229,043 

8,378,968 

Restricted Assets: 

Cash water 

Talai Restricted Assets 

1,227,094 
1,227,094 

1,227,094 
1,227,094 

Utilitv Plant and Equipment 

Utility plant, at cost 

Equipment, at cost 

Less accmnulated depreciation 

Net Utility Plant and Equipment 

45,897,609 

(10,161,290) 

35,736,319 

52,591 

(10,518) 

42,073 

45,897,609 
52,591 

(10,171,808) 

35,778,392 

TOTAL ASSET S $45,043,844 $ 340,610 S 45,384,454 

LIABILII IES 

Current Liabilities, pavable from current assets: 

AccOlmts Payable 125,500 7,035 132,535 

Clm ent portion oflong term debt 418,206 418,206 

One to other governments 32,305 32,305 

TalaI CWIent Liabilities, payable from ClUTent assets 576,011 7,035 583,046 

Long-Term Debt: 

State ofTennessee Loan 2,371,831 2,371,831 

Slate mlffiicipal bond 4,613,000 4,613,000 

Lease payable 111,114 111,114 
Less cunent portion (418,206) (418,206) 

Talai Long-term debt 6,677,739 6,677,739 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 7,253,750 7,035 $ 7,260,785 

NET ASSETS 

Invested in capital assets, net ofrelated debt 28,640,374 42,073 28,682,447 

Unrestricted 9,149,720 291,502 9,441,222 

TOrAL NET ASSETS $37,790,094 $ 333,575 $ 38,123,669 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial slatements 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE
 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES
 

AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
 
PROPRIE TARY FUNDS
 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2011
 

Water & StOlfi 
OPERATING REVENUES Sewer Fund Water Fund 

Water sales $ 3,493,546 $ 
StOlfi water fees 702,772 
Penalties 107,073 
Service charges 2,388,655 
Installation fees 4,500 
Tap fees 663,960 
Development fees 234,066 
Miscellaneous 128,456 

lOTAt OPERATING REVENUES 7,020,256 702,772 

OPERAnNG EXPENSES 

Salaties 1,358,111 179,871 
Employee benefits 580,885 82,519 
Postage 33,663 

Dues and subscriptions 12,458 3,460 
Utility services 637,418 

PlOfessional services 97,909 16,567 

Repair and maintenance 359,117 10,446 

Telephone 1,105 

Travel 4,027 1,249 

Other conhactual services 96,54] 1,388 

Otl:ice supplies and matelials 6,834 877 

Opel<lting supplies 417,064 4,811 

Printing 1,619 

UnifOlms 6,107 287 

Automobile expenses 55,773 10,804 

In..<:urance 79,544 8,891 

Slate fees 23,207 

Miscellaneous expense 12,944 2,015 

Depreciation 1,034,971 10,518 

TOTAL OPERATlNOEXPENSES 4,816,573 336,427 

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 2,203,683 366,345 

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES) 

Interest income 46,927 229 

Interest expense (106,182) 

TOT Ai NO NOPERA TING REVENUES (EXPENSES) (59,255) 229 

TRANSFERS OUT (115,402) 

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 2,029,026 366,574 

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 35,761,068 (32,999) 

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR $ 37,790,094 $ 333,575 

The accompanying notes ale an integral part of these financial statements 
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Total 
$ 3,493,546 

702,772 

107,073 

2,388,655 

4,500 

663,960 

234,066 

128,456 

7,723,028 

1,537,982 

663,404 

33,663 

15,918 

637,418 

114,476 

369,563 

1,105 

5,276 

97,929 

7,711 

421,875 

1,619 

6,394 

66,577 

88,435 

23,207 

14,959 

1,045,489 

5,J53,000 

2,570,028 

47,156 

(106,182) 

(59,026) 

(115,402) 

2,395,600 

35,728,069 

$ 38,123,669 



CITY OF SPRING IDLL, TENNESSEE 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVIIIES: 
Receipts from customers 

Payments to employees 

Other opelating receipts 

Other opelating expenses 

Net cash provided (used) by operating aclivities 

Water & 
SeweI Fund 

$ 6,636,385 

(1,938,996) 

128,456 

(1,801,640) 

3,024,205 

Storm 
Watel Flll1d 

$ 648,492 

(262,390) 

(107,941) 

278,161 

$ 

Total 

7,284,877 

(2,20 J,386) 

128,456 

(1,909,581) 

3,302,366 

CASH FLOWS FROM NON-CAPlTAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 
Net receipts (payments) on interfund borrowings 

Transfers in lieu of taxes 

Net cash provided (used) by non-capital financial activities 

844,785 

( 115,402) 

729,383 

(292,042) 

(292,042) 

552,743 

(115,402) 

437,34\ 

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 
Principal payments on long term debt (427,428) (427,428) 

[nlerest paid on revol ving line of credit (106,182) (106,182) 

Cash payments [01 the purchase of plant assets (396,014) (52,591) (448,605) 

Net cash provided (used) by capital & related fmancing (929,624) (52,591) (982,215) 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 

Redemption ofcertificate of deposit 

lnlerest received on cash deposits 

250,000 

46,927 229 

250,000 

47,156 

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities 296,927 229 297,156 

Net increase (decrease) in cash 3,120,891 (66,243) 3,054,648 

CASH - BEGINNING OF YEAR 3,232,233 256,738 3,488,971 

$ 6,353,124 $ 190,495 

$ 2,203,683 $ 366,345 

CASH - END OF YEAR 

Reconciliation of Operating Tncome (Loss) to Net Cash Provided 
(Used) by Uperating Activities 

Operating Income 

Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash provided 

(used) by operating activities: 

Cash Oows reported in other categOlies: 

Depreciation 

Inventory of supplies 

Changes in assets and liabilities: 

Receivables, !Jade 

Accounts payable 

Contracts payable 

1,034,971 

32,388 

(255,415) 

8,578 

10,5J8 

(54,280) 

(44,422) 

Net cash provided by opernting activities $ 3,024,205 $ 278,161 

The accompanying notes are an integIal palt of these financial statements 
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$ 

$ 

6,543,619 

2,570,028 

1,045,489 

32,388 

(309,695) 

(35,844) 

3,302,366 



CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE
 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 

JUNE 30, 2011
 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The, acco~p(myi~g financial statements are prepared i~ conf~nnity with, and the accounting policies ofthe City of 
Spllng Hill conform t~, genelally accepted accountIng pllnclples as set fOlth in the pronouncements of the 
Govern~ental Ac~~u.ntJn~ Stan.dalds Boal~ (GASB) As allowed by GASB, the City has elected to not apply to 
Its pIOplletaly aCl1.vlll~S Financial Accounting Board Statements and Interpretations issued after November 30 
1989 The follOWing IS a summaIy of the mOle significant pol icies: ' 

A. Reporting Entity 

The City ofSpling Hill is ~ chartel t~wn in which citizens eject the mayOi at large and eight council members 
by ward~. The ac~ompan~lng ~na~clal statements present the City's pi imary govemment and component units 
over whlc.h the City exer~rses sl~n,ficant influence Significant influence 01 accountability is based primalily 
on operatIOnal or financial relationships with the City 

B.. Basic Financial Statements 

Basic financial statements consist of the following: 

Govemment-wide financial statements 

Fund financial statements 

Notes to the basic financial statements 

I he govemment-wide financial statements consist of the statement of net assets and the statement ofactivities 
and report infOimation on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the PrimalY Govelnment and its component 
units As a general lUle, the effect of intelfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide 
financial statements All intemal balances in the statement of net assets have been eliminated, with tbe 
exception of those representing balances between the govemmental activities and the business-type activities, 
which are plesented as intemal balances and eliminated in the total government column In the statement of 
activities, those tlansactions between govemmental and business-type activities have not been eliminated 
Exceptions to this general lule are chalges between the City's Water and Sewer Fund and valious other 
functions of the government, Elimination of these charges would djstolt the direct costs and program revenues 
reported fOJ the various functions concerned 

Both the government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the City that ale principally suppOited 
by taxes and intelgovernmentallevenues (govemmental activities) hom other functions that are intended to 
recover all or a significant pOltion of their costs through user fees and chalges (business-type activities) The 
governmental activities of the City include genelal govemment, public safety (police and file), public 
improvements, libralY, cultmal and recreation, and general admimstlation support selvices. The business-type 
activities of the City include water and sewel and storm water. 

The statement of activities demonslIates the deglee to which the direct and indilect expenses of a given 
function are offset by plOgram revenues. Direct expenses ale those that are clearly identifiable with a specific 
function 01 activity. Indilect expenses ale allocated based on the annual cost allocation plan Program 
revenues include: I) charges to customels 01 applicants who pUIchase, use, or dilectly benefit flom goods, 
selvices, or plivileges provided by a given functi,on 01 activity, and 2) giants and contributions, including 
special assessments that are restricted to meeting the opelational OJ capital requirements of a particulal 
function Taxes and other items not pmperly included among program revenues are repolted instead as 
general revenues 

Separate fund financial statements are provided for govemmental funds and proprietaly funds MajOl 
individual governmental funds and major individual entelplise funds are lepOited as separate columns in the 
fund financial statements 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

JUNE 30, 2011 

L SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

C Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation (Continued) 

The government-wide financial statements are repolted usin u the economic lesources measurement focus and 
the acclUal basis of accounting, as are the plOplietalY funds and fiduciary funds financial statements 
Revenues are recOlded when earned 01, for plOperty tax revenues, in the period fOl which levied Expenses are 
lecolded when a liability is incuned, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 

Govemmental funds financial statements ale reported using the cunent financial resources measurement focus 
and the modified-accrual basis of accounting Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable 
and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period 01 

soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the CUIlent period The City in gener al considers revenues available 
if they are collected within 180 days after year -end, except fOi property taxes, which the City considers 
available if they are collected within 60 days after year-end. Grants and similar items are recognized as 
revenue as soon as all eligibility lequirements have been met Expenditures are recorded when the related fund 
liability is incurred, except for unmatured interest on genelallong-term debt which is recognized when due, 
and certain compensated absences and claims and judgments which ale recognized when payment is due 

FOI the governmental funds fmancial statements, the City considers all revenues susceptible to acclUal and 
recognizes revenue if the accrual cliteria are met. Specifically, sales taxes, franchise taxes, licenses, interest, 
special assessments, charges fOl ser vices, and other miscellaneous revenue are all considel ed to be susceptible 
to accrual and have been recognized as revenue in the cunent fiscal pel iod. Entitlements and shared revenues 
ale recorded at the time ofleceipt or earlier if the susceptible to accrual criteria are met Expenditure-driven 
grants are lecognized as revenue when the qualifying expenditures have been inculled and all other eligibility 
requirements have been met and are lecorded at the time of leceipt or earlier, if the susceptible to accrual 
cIiteria are met 

The accounts ofthe City are organized on the basis of funds. A fund is an independent fiscal and accounting 
entity with a self-balancing set of accounts Fund accounting seglegates funds according to their intended 
purpose and is used to aid management in demonstrating compliance with finance-related legal and contractual 
provisions The minimum number offimds is maintained consistent with legal and managerial requirements 

The City repOi ts the following major governmental funds: 

The Genelal Fund is the City'S plimary operating fund It accounts for all the financial resources and the 
legally authorized activities of the City except those lequired to be accounted for in othel specialized funds 

Impact Fees Fund and the Sanitation Fund are Special Revenue Funds They account for revenue fiom specific 
sources that ale restI icted by legal and regulatory provisions to financial specific activities 

State Street Aid Fund is a Special Revenue Fund that accounts for revenues and expenditures for the City's 
share ofState gasoline taxes. The State distl ibutes the taxes to municipalities based on per capita population 
Tennessee law requires that these receipts be kept in a separate fund and used for construction and maintenance 
of the City sheets and celtain street related expenditUies. 

Capital Projects Fund is a Special Revenue Fund used to account f01 financial resources to be used for the 
acquisition 01 constlUction of major capital facilities and equipment 

The City repOlts the following major proprietaly funds: 
The Water and Sewer Fund accounts fOI the activities of providing watel and sewer selvice to the citizens of 
the City The Storm Watel Fund accounts fOI stolm walel fees to the citizens of the City 

Propr ietary funds have elected not to apply Financial Accounting Standards Board (F ASB) statements and 
interpretations issued aftel Novembel 30, 1989, for plOprietary funds The propJietaly funds apply all 
applicable GASB plOnouncements as well as statements and interpl etations of the FASB, the Accounting 
PIinciples BOald Opinions, and Accounting Research Bulletins of the Committee on Accounting Procedure 
issued on or before November 30, 1989, unless those pronouncements conflict with or contladict GASB 
pronouncements 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

JUNE 30,2011 

L SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

c..	 Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation (Continued) 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items Operating revenues 
and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and deliver ing goods in connection with a 
propr ietary fund's principal ongoing operations The principal operating revenues of the Enterprise Funds and 
of the City's Internal Service Funds are chalges to customers for sales and services. Operating expenses for 
Enterprise Funds and Internal Service Funds include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses, 
and depreciation on capital assets All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition ale reported as 
nonoperating revenues and expenses 

D.	 Budgets 

The City generally follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial 
statements. 

(1)	 The City Administrator and Recorder prepare a proposed budget in May. 

(2)	 The budget is adopted by the Boald of Mayor and Aldermen prior to June 30 

(3)	 The budget is amended by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen as required 

The budget amounts reflected in the financial statements are as amended The budgets are presented on a 
modified accrual basis 

All annual appropriations lapse at year end 

K	 Encumbrances
 

The City does not record encumbrances in the accounting records.
 

F.	 Inventory 

The Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund inventory of supplies is stated at cost using the first in, first out 
method The costs ofinventOly items are recognized as expenditures in governmental funds when purchased, 
since they ale not ofa material nature, and as expenses in the enterprise fund when used 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

JUNE 30, 2011 

L SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

G. Capital Assets 

Capital assets, which include land, buildings, and improvements, equipment, and infrastructure assets (e.g, roads, 
sidewalks, traffic lights and signals, street lights, and similar items), are repOl ted in the applicable gover nmental or 
business-type activities columns in the government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are defined by the 
City as assets with an initial individual cost of$5,OOO or more and an estimated usefilllife in excess atone yeal 
Such assets ale recOlded at histor ical cost The cost ofnOlmal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value 
of the asset or materially extend assets lives is not capitalized. 

MajOi outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constl ucted Interest incuned 
dUling the construction phase ofcapital assets ofbusiness-type activities is included as part of the capitalized value 
of the assets constructed No in tel est was capitalized during the year ended June 30, 201] 

Capital assets of the City are depreciated using a straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives: 

Buildings 5 to 50 

Improvements other than buildings 5 to 50 
InfJastructure 15 to 75 
Utility systems 40 

Machinery and equipment 5 to 30 

H" Property, Plant, and Equipment - Enterprise Fund 

Propelty, plant, and equipment ofthe entel prise fund is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation Depreciation 
has been provided on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows: equipment­
10 years; sewer pumping station - 25 years; othel utility plants in service 40 to 50 yea! s; and StruCtUi es and 
improvements - 20 to 50 years 

L Cer titieates of Deposit 

All certi ficates of deposit have original matm ities in excess of 90 days and therefore are not considered cash 
equivalents 

J" Grants 

The City receives grant revenues from various federal and state agencies Giant r~ve~ues are recog~ized as ~arned, 

genelally in the period a liability is incuned for the related expendihues Grants III aid ofconstructIOn lecelved by 
the Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund are credited to contributed capital as such grants are ealned 

K. Capitalized Interest 

I he City capitalizes net intel est costs, if any, as pall of the cost of constructing val ious capi tal projects when 
material. 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

JUNE 30, 2011 

1., SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

L. Statement of Cash Flows 

~or the pUlpo~es oft~e State~ent ofCash Fl?ws, the Watel and Sewel Entelprise Fund considers all highly liquid 
mv~stments (mcludmg restllcted assets) wlth a matUlity of three months or less when pUlchased to be cash 
eqUivalents 

M, Net Assets and Fund Equity 

In the govern,ment-wide fin,ancial s~teme~ts and plOplietmy funds financial statements, net assets are reported in 
three categones: net assets mvested In capital assets, net of related debt; restricted net assets; and unrestricted net 
assets, Net assets invested in capital assets, net of related debt represents capital assets less accumulated 
depl,eciation less outstanding pi incipal ofrelated debt Net assets invested in capital assets, net of related debt does 
not ~nclude the u,nspent proceeds ,of capital debt RestIicted net assets represent net assets lestlicted by parties 
?utslde of the City (such as cledltors, glantors, contributols, laws, and regulations of other govemments) and 
mclude unspent p,lOceeds of bonds issued to acquire or construct capital assets The nonexpendable portion of 
pelmanent funds 1S reported as a component of restlicted net assets. The City's othel restricted net assets are 
tempOiarily restricted (ultimately expendable) assets All other net assets are consideled umestricted 

In the fund financial statements, governmental hmds report reselvations offund balance for amounts that are not 
available for appropriation or are legally rest! icted by outside pal lies for use for a specific purpose Designations 
offund balance replesent tentative management plans that are subject to change 

N. Use of Estimates 

The prepa13tion ofbasic financial statements in confOimance with GAAP requires management to make estimates 
and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the basic financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual 
lesults may differ f10m those estimates 

0, Budgetary principles 

The City is required by its chartel to adopt an annual budget on or before June 30 for the ensuing fiscal year. The 
General, special revenue, governmental fund types and proprietary fund types have legally adopted budgets From 
the effective date of the budget, the amounts stated therein as proposed expenditures/expenses become 
appropdations to the vaIious City departments. ThlOughout the fiscal year the budget was amended to add 
supplemental applOpriations All amendments to the budget which change the total appropliation amount fOI any 
depallment require City Council approval and all increases in applOpriations must be accompanied by an increase 
in revenue sources ofa like amount to maintain a balanced budget The City Manager has the authOlity to change 
individual budget line items within a department as long as the total depaltment's appropriation amount is not 
changed 

GASB Statement No 34 requires that budgetary compalison statements for the Gener21 Fund and major special 
revenue funds be presented in the basic financial statements, These statements must display original budget, 
amended budget and actual results (on a budgetaly basis) 

Budgeted revenue amounts represent the 01 iginal budget modified by City Council-authOi ized adjustments dUIing 
the year, which were contingent upon new or additional revenue sources Budgeted expenditure amounts leplese~t 

01 iginal appropr iations adjusted for supplemental applOpl iations dUl ing the year. Budgets are prepared 10 

confOlmity with GAAP using the modified acclUal basis of accounting 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
 

JUNE 30, 2011
 

2, CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSI1 

The City has implemented GASB Statement No 40, "Deposit and Investment Rjsk Disclosilles" for financial 
repor ting of deposit and investments I isks 

At hme 30, 2011, the cash deposits consisted of the following: 

Weighted Avelage Fail Value OJ 

Mahuity (Months) Can ying AmOlmt 
Cash NIA $ 9,154,733 

Total cash deposits $ 9,154,733 

Interest Rate Risk 

As a means of limiting its exposme to fail value losses arising from interest rate lisks, the City gener ally limits 

investments to those with matwities of one yeaI 01 less The City's investment portfolio did not expeIience a 
significant fluctuation in fau value dming the yeaI 

Custodial Credit Risk 

1 he City's policies limit deposits and investments to those instruments allowed by applicable state laws and 

described below Statutes authoIized the City to invest in: (1) U,S Government secLUities and obligations 

gUaTanteed by the US Government; (2) deposit accollllts at state and federal chalteJed banks and savings and loan 

associations; and (3) the Local Govelllment Investment Pool of the State of Tennessee Dming the cunent fiscal 

year, the City invested fllllds that wele not immediately needed in savings accounts and cel tificate of deposits 

Deposits in financial institutions ate 1equir ed by State statute to be secmed and collateralized by the institutions 

The collatelal must meet certain requilements and must have a totaJ minilnllln mmket value of 105% of the value of 

the deposits placed in the institutions less the amount pJOlected by fedcral depositOlY insurance Collatelal 

requilements are not applicable for financiaJ institutions that palticipate ill the State of TelU1essee's collatelal pool 

As of hme 30,2011, all bank deposits weIe fully collatcralized 01 insmed 

Credit Risk 

The City is authorized to invest funds in Federal tIeasmy bills and notes, State of Telmessee Local Govemment 

Investment Pool and financial institution demand deposit accounts and cel tificates of deposit. Deposits in financial 
institutions ate requi:led by state statute to be secwed and collateralized by the institutions 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE
 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
 

JUNE 30. 2011
 

2 CASH, CASH EQUIVALENIS AND CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSI1 (CONTINUED) 

The City's deposits are categorized to give an indication of the level of risk assumed by the City at June 30,2011. The categories 
are described as follows: 

Category 1 - Insured or collateralized with secUlities held by the City or by its agent in the City's name 

CategOIY 2. - Collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial institution's trust deparbnent or agent in the City's 
name 

Category 3 - Uncollateralized 

There was no Category 2 01 Category 3 credit risk at JWle 30,2011 

3 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

Accounts receivable at June 30, 2011, consist of the following: 

Fund 

General Fund 

Enterprise Fund 

Less allowance for 

doubtful accounts 

Other 

Governments 

S 485,492 

Property 

Taxes 

$ 4,061,391 

(9,318) 

$ 

Customer 

Accounts 

1,086,742 

(5,000) 

$ 
Total 
4,546,883 

1,086,742 

(14,318) 

Total $ 485,492 $ 4,052,073 $ 1,081,742 S 5,619,307 

4. INTERFUND TRANSACTIONS 

Interfund receivables and payables at June 30, 2011 are attrrbutable to unsettled balances at year end plirnary for internal service 

billings and transfers between fund 

Balances at June 30, 2011 aTe as follows: 
DUE TO 

General Adequate State Street Water and Sewer 

DUE FROM Fmld Facilities Fund Aid fund Enterprise Fund 

General Fund $ S 76,667 $ 195 $ 584,499 

Adequate Facilities Fund 1,158,280 

State Street Aid Fund 

Water and Sewer 

Enterprise Fund 

Total all funds $ $ 76,667 $ 195 $ 1,742,779 

All of the inter-fund payables are expected to be repaid within one year except for the amounts payable to the Watel and Sewer 

Fund by the General Fund and the Adequate Facilities Fund These amounts are being repaid over a five year period and are 
expected to be repaid in the year ended June 30, 2013 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE
 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
 

JUNE 30. 2011
 

4 INTERFUNDTRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED) 

Intet ftmd transfers are attributable to the budgeted allocation of resowces fiOID one fund to another 

Transfers for the year ended June 30,2011 ale as follows: 

TRANSFER TN 
General Adequate State Street Water and Sewer StOlID Water 

TRANSFER OUT Fund Facilities Fund Aid fund Enterprise Fund Flmd 
Gener al Fund $ $ $ $ $ 
Adequate Facilities Fund 

State Street Aid Fund 

Water and Sewer 
Entetprise Fund 115,402 

Storm Water Fill1d 

Total all funds $ 115,402 $ $ $ $ 

The pUlpose of the transfel fiom the Watet and Sewer Fund to the Genelal Fund is to make payments in lieu ofproperty taxes on 
the water and sewer plant 

5. RESTRICTED ASSETS 

Restricted assets, consisting primaIily of cash on deposit in savings accounts and certificates of deposit, include 
funds set aside fOJ consuuction projects, debt service, and othel pmposes Restricted assets as ofJooe 30, 2011, 
ale as follows: 

Water and Sewer Entetprise Fillld 

Water and Sewer Plant expansion and improvement $ 1,227,094 

6. LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 

Changes in Long-Term Liabilities 

Dilling the yem ended lime 30,2011, the changes in long-term liabilities were as follows: 

Balance Balance Due within 
July 1, 2010 Additions Reductions Jillle 30, 2011 one year 

Governmental Activities 
Capital outlay note payable $ 1,525,000 :1) $ 525,000 $ 1,000,000 $ 500,000 

Notes payable 5,872,600 1,267,652 605,490 6,534,762 639,159 

Total Gover nmental Activities 
Long-tel m Liabilities $ 7,397,600 $ 1,267,652 $ 1,130,490 $ 7,534,762 $ 1,139,159 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE
 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
 

JUNE 30, 2011
 

6 LONG-TERM LIABILITIES (CONTINUED) 

Business-type Activities 
Public Improvement Bond 
State of Tennessee Loan 

PlOgram 
Notes payable 

2,571,217 
153,156 

4,799,000 

Balance 
July 1, 2010 

$ 

Additions Reductions 

$ 186,000 

199,385 
42,043 

Balance 
June 30,2011 

$ 4,613,000 

2,371,832 
111,113 

Due within 
one yeal 

$ 195,000 

223,206 
37,539 

7,523,373 
Total Business-type Activities 

Long-term Liabilities $ =========== $ $ 427,428 $ 7,095,945 $ 455,745 

Description of long-term liabilities: 

Amounts payable at June 30,2011 were as follows: 

Gover nmental activities 

The City bas obtained a capital outlay note in the amount of $1,000,000 fOt 
construction projects related to load constructions The note bears interest at 204% 
and matures in two payments 1,000,000 

The City has.obtained a loan from E-One, Inc fOI the purchase ofequipment in the 
amount of $804,301 The note is payable in annual installments of$1 05,429 
including interest beginning FebmaIy 8,2007 at the late of5 25% 530,874 

The City has obtained a loan from BSFS Equipment Leasing for the pm chase of911 
BellSouth Equipment in the amount of$93,91I The note is payable in monthly 
installments of$1 ,82 7beginning July 6, 2006 at a rate of 6 27% 17,752 

The City has obtained a loan from John Deere Cledit for the purchase of a mower 
and tractOl in the amoUIlt of$76,953 The note is payable in yearly installments of 
$20,627 beginning August 27,2010 at a late of 475% 58,595 

The City has obtained a loan fiom SunTIUst Equipment Finmcing for the purchase of 
police vehicles and fire truck in the amount of $545,482 The note is payable in 
yearly installments of $129,617 beginning Novembel 29, 2010 through November 
29,2012 and then yearly installments of$45,243 beginning November 29, 2013 
through November 29,2016 at a rate of 2 12% 415,865 

The City has obtained a 10m from Siemens Public Inc fOT the purchase of a CAD 
System in the amoUIlt of$645,217 The note is payable in yearly installments of 
$173,539 beginning Octobel 7, 2010 at a late of 2995% 471,676 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
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6 LONG-TERM LIABILITIES (CONTINUED) 

The City has enteIed into an inter local agreement with Williamson County for one 
half the cost of the Connnunity Recreation CenteI located in Williamson County in 
the amount of$5,385,000 The note bears interest between 400% and 5 00% and 
rnatuI es in 19 payments 5,040,000 

Total Notes Payable $ 7,534,762 

.Business-type Activities 

Public improvement bonds: 

On Janmuy 3I, 2002, the City obtained a bond from the Tennessee 
Municipal Bond Fund for the construction of a watcr tteatment plant 
in the amount of $6,000,000 The note bears a vaIiable interest rate 
The interest rate at June 30,2006 was 4 10% The bond requires 
monthly payments of interest and an annual payment ofprincipal on 
May 25 th of each yeal $ 4,613,000 

State of Tennessee Loan Program: 

The City obtained a loan from the State of Tennessee for the 
consttuction of a sewer plant in the amount of$4,406,838 1he note 
bears an intelestIate of2 58% and rnatUIes in 210 monthly payments 
of $23,481 including intelest 2,371,832 

Capital Lease: 

The City purchased a sewer cleaning t1uck during the yeal for 
S198, 156 The City paid and initial down payment of$45,000 on the 
nuck and obtained a leaselpmchase from Sun Trust Finance & 
Leasing COIP for the remainingbaJance of$153,156 The lease 
bears an intelest rate of384% and is payable in 4 annual payments 
of $42,042 including interest The first payment is due June 14, 
2011 111,113 

Total Business-type Activities debt $ 7,095,945 

Gencral obligation bonds and notes payable are direct obligations of the City fOI which full faith and credit 
ale pledged The obligations are payable from the assessment of ad valOlem taxes 

All bonds of the Wate! and Sewer fimd are collateralized by the Ievenues of the departInent 

The depIeciation taken on the asset under the capital lease was $39,631 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE
 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
 

JUNE 30, 2011 

6 LONG-TERM LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)
 

Debt Service Requirements
 

The annual debt service requilements to rnatuJity for all long-term obligations outstanding as ofJtme 30, 2011,
 
are as follows:
 

Governmental Activities 

Notes Payable 

Year 

2012 

2013 

2014 

2015 

2016 

Thereafter 

PI incipal 

$ 1,139,159 

1,143,713 

556,023 

407,911 

423,558 

3,864,398 

Interest 

$ 299,630 

264,485 

229,003 

208,105 

191,456 

1,016,360 

Iotals $ 7,534,762 $ 2,209,039 

Business-type Activities 

Bonds State Loan Pr ogr am Lease Payable Total 

Yeal PIincipal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Pr incipal Intel est 

2011 195,000 12,455 223,206 58,566 37,539 4,503 455,745 75,524 

2012 205,000 11,929 229,032 52,740 38,984 3,058 473,016 67,727 

2013 215,000 11,375 235,012 46,760 34,590 1,558 484,602 59,693 

2014 226,000 10,795 241,148 40,624 467,148 51,419 

2015 237,000 10,184 247,443 34,329 484,443 44,513 

2016-2020 1,374,000 40,662 1,056,083 71,005 2,430,083 111,667 

2021-2025 1,756,000 20,150 139,908 2,020 1,895,908 22.170 

2026-2027 405,000 1,094 405,000 1,094 

Totals .$ 4,613,000 .$ 118,644 $ 2,371,832 $ 306,044 $ 111,113 $ 9,119 $7,095,945 $ 433,807 
======= 

7. DEFERRED REVENUES 

The defened revenues in the GeneJal Fund represent property taxes that have been recognized as receivable 
before the period of revenue recognition 

8 PROPERTY TAXES 

The property tax levy for the year 2011 was $3,854,415 
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9, CAPITAL ASSETS 

A summary ofchanges in General Fund capital assets follows: 

Capital assets not being depreciated ­
land 

Subtotal 

Balance 
June .30,2010 

$ 233,931 
$ 233,931 

Additions 

$ 

S 

Deductions 

$ 
$ 

Balance 
June .30, 2011 

$ 233,931 
$ 233,931 

Capital assets, being depredated-

Building and implOvements 
Equipment 
Illfi astrueture 

Subtotal 

6,427,058 
5,290,153 
4,168,691 

15,885,902 

68,874 
1,537,403 

1,606,277 

6,495,932 
6,827,556 
4,168,691 

17,492,179 

Accumulated Depredation 
Building and improvements 
Equipment 
lnfiasl.l ucLure 

Subtotal 

$ 1,701,086 
4,437,660 
1,282,841 
7,421,587 

$ 173,706 
442,363 
281,721 
897,790 

$ $ 1,874,792 
4,880,023 
1,564,562 
8,319,377 

Capital assets, being depreciated, net 8,464,315 708,487 9,172,802 

Capital assets, net $ 8,698,246 $ 708,487 $ 5) 9,406,733 

A summary oftIle Water and Sewer EnteTpTise Fund property, plant, and equipment at June 30, 2011, is presented 
bclow: 

Balance Balance 
June 30, 2010 Additions Deductions June .30, 2011 

Water plant 
Capital assets not being depreciated 

land $ 229,157 $ $ $ 229,157 
Easements 82,941 82,941 
Construction in progrcss - water 406,302 329,066 735,368 

Subtotal 718,400 329,066 1,047,466 

Capital as'sets, being depreciated 
Water system in operation 17,376,483 17,376,483 
Equipment 1,135,651 106,432 1,242,083 

Subtotal 18,512,134 106,432 18,618,566 

Accumulated Depredation' 
Water system in operation 3,148,114 348,502 3,496,616 
Equipment 652,448 162,426 814,874 

Subtotal 3,800,562 510,928 4,311,490 

WateT plant, being depreciated, net 14,711,572 (404,496) 14,307,076 

Total water plant, net $ 15,429,972 $ ( 75,430) $ $ 15,354,542 
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9 CAPIIAL ASSETS - CONTINUED 

Sewel plant in selvice 

Capital Assets, not being depreciated ­
Land 

Easements 

Consh lIction in pi ogI ess - sewel 

Subtotal 

Balance 

June 30, 2010 

$ 46,798 
90,714 

966,539 
1,104,051 

Additions 

$ 

Deductions 

$ 

Balance 

June 30,2011 

$ 46,798 
90,714 

966,539 

1,104,051 

Capital Assets, being depreclated-
Buildings 

Sewerage tIeatment plant 

Lines and scrvices 

Lab equipment 

Othel equipment 

Subtotal 

6,414 
7,344,358 

17,434,708 
52,399 

329,131 
25,167,010 

13,107 

13,107 

6,414 
7,344,358 

17,447,815 
52,399 

329,131 
25,180,117 

Acc11mulated Depreciation 

Buildings 

Sewerage neatment plant 

Lines and sel vices 

Lab equipment 

Othel equipment 

Subtotal 

4,857 
1,783,023 
3,208,824 

52,399 
276,654 

5,325,757 

55 
145,332 
354,628 

34,546 
534,561 

4,912 
1,928,355 
3,563,452 

52,399 
311,200 

5,860,318 

Sewer plant, being depreciated, net 19,841,253 (521,454) 19,319,799 

Iotal sewer plant, net 20,945,304 (521,454) 20,423,850 

Total Utility Plant $ 36,375,276 $ (596,884) $ $ 35,778,392 

Depreciation expense was charged to flmction/progIams fOl the year ended June 30, 2011 as follows: 

Gene' al hmd 
General government and administration 

Public safety 
Public works 
CultlUe 
Iotal depleciation expense - gencr a1 ftmd 

$ 19,285 
515,966 
207,042 
155,497 

$ 897,790 

Wate} and Sewer Fund 
Water plant 
Sewer plant 
Iota1 depreciation expense - genel a1 ftmd 

$ 510,928 
534,561 

$ 1,045,489 
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10. PENSION PLAN 

A. Plan Description 

Employees of the City ofSpling Hill ale members of the Political Subdivision Pension Plan (PSPP), an agent multiple­

employer defined benefit pension plan administered by the Tennessee Consolidated Retil ement System (T CRS) TCRS 

plovides retilement benefits as well as death and disability benefits Benefits ale detelmined by a formula using the 
member's high five-year avelage salary and years ofseIvice Members become eligible to letile at the age of 60 with 
five yeal'S of sexvice 01 at any age with 30 yeals of selvice A leduced Ierirement benefit is available to vested membels 
at the age of 55. Disability benefits ale available to active membels with five years of selvice who became disabled and 
cannot engage in gainfUl employment Thele is no selvice requiIement for disability that is the JesuIt of an accident 01 

injwy occuning while the member was in the pexfmmance of duty MembeIs joining the system afte! July 1, 1979 

become vested after five years of selvice and members joining prim to July 1, 1979 WeIe vested afte! fow years of 

service Benefit provisions ale established in state statute fOlmd in Title 8, Chapter 34-37 of the Tennessee Code 

Annotated (T CA) State statutes are amended by the Tennessee General Assembly Political subdivisions such as the 

City of Spring Hill par ticipate in the TCRS as individual entities and are liable fOI all costs associated with the 
operation and adminislIation of their plan Benefit impIOvements ale not applicable to a political subdivision unless 
approved by the chief govmung body 

The TCRS issues a publicly available financial repmt that includes financial statements and lequired supplementaly 

infmrnation for the PSPP That repm t may be obtained by WIiting to Tennessee TreasUIy Depaltment, Consolidated 

RetiIement System, 10th Flom Andrew Tackson Building, Nashville, Tennessee 37243-0230 01 can be accessed at 

www tn.gov/n eaSllI y/tcrs/PS/ 

B. Funding Policy 

The City of Spling Hill requires employees to contlibute 50 pel cent of eamable compensation 

The City of Spring Hill is lequired to conhlbute at an actuaIially detelmined late; the rate fell the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2011 was 544% of aIillltal coveled pa)'loll The conlIibution !equiIement of plan members are set by state 
statute The contribution lequirement fOJ the City of Spling Hill is established and may be amended by the TCRS 

Boald of TIUStees 

C. Annual Pension Cost 

FOI the year ending June 30, 2011, the City of SPI ing Hill's annual pension cost of $325,688 to TCRS was equal to the 
City ofSpling Hill's requited and actual conhibutions 

The requited contI ibution was dete! mined as pal t of the July 1, 2009 actuaIial valuation using the fi ozen initial liability 
actuaJial cost method Significant actualial asswnptions used in the valuation include (a) rate ofIetmn on inveshDent 
ofplesent and futme assets of 75 pel cent a yeaI compounded annually, (b) pmjected salary incleases of 4 75 pelcent 
(graded) aJillual rate (no explicit assumption is made regal ding the portion athibutable to the effects of inflation on 
salalies), (c) projected 3 5 percent annual increase in the Social Secwity wage base, and (d) projected post retirement 

increases of 2 5 percent annually. -47­
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10 PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 

C. Annual Pension Cost (Continued) 

The actUal ial value of assets was detennined using tedmiques that smooth the effect of ShOl t-term volatility in the 

market value of equities over a five-yeal period The City of Spring Hill's unfi.mded actumial accrued liability is being 

amOltized as a level doUal am01mt on a closed basis The Iemaining amOltlzatlon peliod at July 1, 2009 was 15 yeals 
An achlarial valuation was perfOlmed as of July 1, 2009 which established contribution 1ates effective July I, 2010 

Trend Information 

Fiscal Annual Pelcentage Net 
Year Pension ofAPC Pension 

Ending Cost (APC) ContI ibuted Obligation 

June 30,2011 $ 325,688 10000% $ 

June 30,2010 $ 313,906 10000% $ 

June 30, 2009 $ 305,343 10000% $ 

D. Funding Progress 

Schedule of Ftmding Progress fm the City of Spring Hill, Tennessee: 

(Dollar amounts in thousands) 

Actuarial VAAL as a 

Actualial AccIUed Unfunded Percentage 

Actualial Value of Liability AAL Flmded Covered of Covered 

Valuation Assets (AAL) (VAAL) Ratio PayIOU Paj'Iol1 

Date (a) (b) (b) - (a) (alb) (c) ((b-a)/c) 

July 1,2009 $ 3,875 $ 4,685 $ 810 82.71% $ 5,802 1396% 

July 1,2007 $ 2,743 $ 3,159 $ 416 8682% $ 4,996 834% 
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1L COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

Amounts received from GrantoI agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by Grantor agencies, principally the 

Fedel al government Any disallowed claims including amounts aheady collected, could become a liability of the 
applicable fund 

ContI acts: 

The City has a contract in the amount of$15,960,000 fOl the WWTP Expansion Project (const1Uction phase) As of 
Tune 30,2011, the balance on the contI act amounted to $15,960,000, and began in August 2011 

Contingencies: 

The cities have sevelallawsuits pending The cases are being vigOlOusly defended and the potential liability, if any, to 
the City cannot be detellluned at this time 

12. RISK MANAGEMENT 

The City of Spring Hill is exposed to various lisks lelated to general liability and property and casualty losses The 

City is a membel of the Tennessee Mmucipal League Risk Management Pool (1 ML Pool) which is a nonprofit, risk 

shming pool of Tennessee municipalities and local public agencies established by the Tennessee Municipal League, an 

association of cities and towns in Tennessee Pal ticipating members contIibute premiums to the TML Pool based on 

that member's exposwe and undelWIiting standaIds 

Reillsmance is purchase by the Pool to covel losses that exceed the Pool's loss flmd M embeIs can be assessed to cover 

losses exceeding the reinsmance, The City contIibutes an annual pI enuUDl to the TML for its general and automobile 

liability, euors and omissions liability, automobile physical damage, and wOlkers' compensation insurance 

The City canies cOrrtmeIcial insUIance fOl othel risks ofloss, including ploperty covel age, boiler and machineIy, excess 

liability, and employee health insmance Settled claims from these risks have not exceeded commelcial insUlance 

coverage in any of the past tlnee fiscal yeuIs 

13 ECONOMIC DEPENDENCE 

The City is pal ty to an agreement with Satmn Corporation (a subsidiary of Genel al M ot01 s CorPOJ ation), providing in 
lieu of tax payments in the amount of $250,000 annually for a 40 year peIiod, extending through the fiscal yeal ending 
hme 30, 2025 For the fiscal yeaI ended Tune 30, 2011, approximately 2 28% of General F uIId revenues were delived 

from this SOUIce 

]4. ACCRUED COMPENSATED ABSENCES 

The City does not accrue a liability fm compensated absences which Ielates to employees' seIvices already Tendered 
because I eliable estimates calUlOt be reasonably deteImined 
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15 DEFERRED REVENUES 

The defened revenues in the General Fund represent property taxes that have been recognized as receivable befOi e the 
period ofrevenue recognition 

] 6 RESERVED FUND BALANCES AND RETAINED EARNINGS 

Govemmental fund balances are reserved to indicate pmtions that are not available as cunently spendable resources 01 

are legally segregated for specific futme use Ente1prise flmd retained earnings reserved in the amount of the excess of 
restricted assets over liabilities payable thet efor e 

Balance Increase Balance 
June 30,2010 {Dea ease} June 30, 2011 

Gener al Flmd fund balance 

Reserved for state sheet aid 

expenditmes S 1,658,427 $ $ 1,658,427 

17 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

Subsequent events have been evaluated tluough December 12, 2011 which is the date the financial statements were 
available to be issued The following were found: 

The City accepted the lowest bid on 11/21/11 fOl $47,000 fOl a SCADA System for the Water Treatment Plant 

The City accepted the lowest bid on 10/17/11 fOl $65,000 for road improvement repairs 

The City accepted the lowest bid on 10/17/11 fOl $42,815 two pickup trucks. 

The City accepted the lowest bid all 10/17/11 for $19,827 for road improvement 1epairs 

The City accepted the lowest bid on ] 01 171 Il fOl $46,587 tOl a dump truck 

The City accepted the lowest bid on 10/17/11 for $49,659 for a multi-len am loader 

The City accepted the lowest bid on 1011 7/11 fOl $52,216 fm a mini-hydt aulic excavat01. 

The City accepted the only bid a 9/19/11 for $14,800 for the digging of a rock saw hench 

The City accepted the lowest bid on 9/19/11 far 5232,372 fm paving plOjects tmonghont the City 

The City accepted the lowest bid on 9/19/11 f01 $55,580 f01 equipment and installation fat police vehicles 

The City accepted the lowest bid on 5/16/11 for conshuction of expansion of Wastewater Treatment Plant This project 
was not stalted tmtil August 2011. The City was approved for two loans from the State of Tennessee Revolving Loan 
Ftmd in the amounts of $7,200,000 and $8,000,000 Both loans are for 20 years each bearing interest of262% The 
City will draw down fi.mds as wOlk progresses. 
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
 



CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE
 
SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS
 

JUNE 30, 2011
 

(Dollar amounts in thousands) 

Actuarial VAAL as a 
ActuaIial Accrued Unfunded Percentage 

Actuarial Value of Liability AAL Ftmded Covered of Covered 

Valuation Assets (AAL) (VAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll 

Date (a) (b) (b)-(a) (alb) (c) ((b-a)/c) 

July 1, 2009 $ 3,875 $ 4,685 $ 810 82,71% $ 5,802 13 96% 

July I, 2007 $ 2,743 $ 3,159 $ 416 8682% $ 4,996 834% 

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) requires the plan to prepare the Schedule of Flmding Progress 

using the entry age actuarial cost method 1he requirement to present the Schedule of Ftmding Progress using the entry 
age actuatial cost method went into effect dming the year of the 2007 actuarial valuation, thelefore only the two most 

recent valuations are presented, 
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NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

Special Revenue Funds are governmentnl funds used to account for certain tax and nontax revenues 

which are leg,111y resrricted to tinance functions or activities ot govcrnment and which, therefore, 

cannot be diverted to other uses 



CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET ­

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
JUNE 30, 2011 

ASSETS 
Cash 
Due from othel funds 

LIBRARY 
FUND 

$ 47,276 

DRUG 
FUND 

$ 57,957 

STATE 
STREET AID 

FUND 

$ 210,640 

195 

$ 

TOTAL 

315,873 

195 

Total assets $ 47,276 $ 57,957 $ 210,835 $ 316,068 

UABILITTES AND FUND BALANCE 
Liabilities 

Accounts payable $ $ 1,610 $ 62,800 $ 64,410 

Tatalliabilities 1,610 62,800 64,410 

Fund balances 
Unreselved 47,276 56,347 148,035 251,658 

Total fund balances 47,276 56,347 148,035 251,658 

Totalliabilities and fund balances $ 47,276 $ 57,957 $ 210,835 $ 316,068 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE
 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND
 

BALANCE­
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011
 

STATE 

REVENUES 

Charges for selvices 

Licenses and pelmits 

Capital Improvements 

State gasoline & motor fuel 

State city streets and transportation 

State sheet conti act maintenance 

State grant 

fines and forfeits 

Miscellaneous 

Connibutions 

Interest revenue 

LIBRARY 
FUND 

$ 

25,724 

$ 

DRUG 
FUND 

1,140 

52,550 

1,930 

41 

STREET AID 
FUND 

$ 

641,348 

50,358 

39,840 

815 

$ 

TOTAL 

641,348 

50,358 

39,840 

1,140 

52,550 

1,930 

25,724 

856 

Total revenues 25,724 55,661 732,361 813,746 

Public safety 

Police 

Public Works 

Streets 

Sanitation 

CultUie and Recreation 

Public LiblaIY 

Recreation 

Interest Expense 

Total expenditures 

12,209 

12,209 

13,1 [6 

13,116 

765,748 

56,442 

822,190 

13,116 

765,748 

12,209 

56,442 

847,5 [5 

Excess of revenues ave I (undel) 

expenditures 13,515 42,545 (89,829) (33,769) 

Fund balance at beginning of year 33,761 13,802 237,864 285,427 

Fund balance at end of year $ 47,276 $ 56,347 $ 148,035 $ 251,658 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
DRUG FUND 

SI ATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE _ 
BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 

REVENUES 
Fines and forfeits 

DlUg related fines 
Slate Grant 
Intelest levenue 
Miscellaneous 

Budget 

$ 15,520 $ 

Actual 

52,550 

1,140 

41 
1,930 

Variance 

(37,030) 

(1,140) 

(4 I) 

(1,930) 

Total revenues 15,520 55,661 (40, l4I) 

EXPENDITURES - PUBLIC SAFETY 
Police 

Opelating supplies 
Travel 

15,000 13,016 

100 

1,984 

(100) 

Iolal expenditures l5,000 13,116 1,884 

Excess of levenues overl(undel) expenditures 520 42,545 (42,025) 

Fund balance at beginning of year 13,802 13,802 

Fund balance at end ofyem $ 14,322 $ 56,347 $ (42,025) 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE
 
LIBRARY FUND
 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE _
 
BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 

REVENUES 

Revenues 

Contributions 

Budget 

$ 9,000 $ 

Actual 

25,724 

Vatiance 

$ (16,724) 

Totallevenues 9,000 25,724 (16,724) 

EXPENDITURES 

ContI actual services 

Office/opelating supplies 

Ilavel 

8,600 

5,7 12 

5,187 
1,310 

(5,712) 

3,413 
(1,310) 

Total expenditures 8,600 12,209 (3,609) 

Excess ofrevenues ovel/(under) expenditures 400 13,515 (13,115) 

Fund balance at beginning of year 33,761 33,76l 

Fund balance at end of year $ 34,161 $ 47,276 $ (13,115) 
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CITY OF SPRll'JG HILL, TENNESSEE
 
STATE STREET AID FUND
 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE ­

BUDGET At'll) ACTUAL
 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011
 

Budget Actual Variance 
REVENUES 

Revenues 
State gas and motor fuel tax $ 684,000 $ 641,348 $ 42,652 
State city streets and t1ansportation 50,358 (50,358) 
State sheet contract maintenance 39,840 (39,840) 
Duplex road reimbUlsements 832,000 832,000 

Interest 500 815 (315) 

Total revenues 1,516,500 732,36] 784,]39 

EXPENDTTURES 
Contractual selvices 381,000 240,748 140,252 

Duplex road expenses 1,040,000 1,040,000 

Principal due on notes 525,000 525,000 

Interest due on notes 71,000 56,442 14,558 

Total expenditures 2,017,000 822,]90 ],194,8]0 

Excess of Ievenues ovel/(under) expenditures (500,500) (89,829) (410,671) 

Fund balance at beginning of yea1 237,864 237,864 

Fund balance at end of year $ (262,636) $ ]48,035 $ (4]0,671) 
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SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
 



CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN PROPERTY TAXES RECEIVABLE 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 

Tax Year 

2010 

Plior Years 

Total I axes Receivable 

Less allowance for 
estimated uncollectibles 

Total Taxes Receivable, net 

Balance 
July 1, 
2010 

$ 132,176 
22,758 

$ 154,934 

Levy 

$ 3,931,054 

$ 3,931,054 

Collections 
and Changes 

in Assessment 

$ (3,955,719) 
(3,642) 

$ (3,959,361) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Balance 
June 30, 

2011 

107,511 
19,116 

126,627 

(9,318) 

117,309 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE
 
SCHEDULE OF INSURANCE COVERAGE (UNAUDITED)
 

JUNE 30. 2011
 

Type of Coverage Limits of Liability 

Municipal Liability and Auto Policy 
Liability 

General 
Automobile 
Other losses not covered by tort liability act 

Automobile physical coverage 
Comprehensive 
Collision 

Public officials enors and omissions liability 

WOlkels' compensation 

Commercial PlOperty Policy 
Building and Equipment 
Water/waste water treatment facility 

Public Employees Blanket Bond 

Employee bonds 
City Recorder 

$300,0001700,000/1 00,000 

$300,0001700,000/ I00,000 

$2,000,000 

ACV/$I,OOO Deductible 
ACV/$I,OOO Deductible 

$2,000,000 

Statutory 

$25,550,223 

$ [2,000,000 

$100,000 

$400,000 
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CITY OF SPRING HiLL, TENNESSEE 
SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 20]] 

CFDA Grant 
Number Number 

Direct Federal Grant Program: 

16.607 20llBUBXl1059863 

Program 
Name 

Bulletproof 
Vest Partnership 

Grantor Agency 

Umted States 
Depal1ment of Justice 

Receivable 
(Defen'ed) 

Balance 

~1,2010 

$ -

Grant 
ReceIpts 

$ 2,498 

Grant 
Expenditures 

2,498 

ReceIvable 
(Deferred) 

Balance 
June 30, 2011 

$ 

97.044 EMW-201 0-FO-02164 

Assistance to 
Fire FigJ1ters 

Federal Emergency 
Management 

Agency 87,654 (87,654) 

Total Direct Federal Grants $ - $ 90,152 $ 2,498 $ (87,654) 

Tennessee State Grant Programs: 

N/A N/A 

Stop 

ARRA 

Tennessee Depal1ment 
of Finance and 
AdmlmstratlOn $ 2,438 5> 18.969 $ 16.531 $ 

N/A N/A Stop 

Tennessee 
Department of 
Finance and 

Admll1lstratlOn 3,871 37,691 36,893 3,073 

N/A N/A 

Energy EffiCient 
Conservation 
Block Grant 

Tennessee 
Department of 
Economic and 

Community Development . ­ 21.616 56,315 - 34,699 

Total State Grants $ 6,309 5> 78,276 $ 109.739 $ 37.772 

Total Grants $ 6,309 $ 168,428 $ 112,237 $ (49,882) 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE
 
SCHEDULE OF DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
 

LONG-TERM BONDED OBLIGA'I IONS
 
JUl\'E 30, 2011
 

Bonds Outstanding
 

For the Year Ended
 

June 30,
 

2012 

2013 

2014 

2015 

2016 

2017 

2018 

2019 

2020 

2021 

2022 

2023 

2024 

2025 

2026 

2027 

>I<	 Intelest late of bonds is variable 

Actual future rates will vary 

0.27% 

Tennessee Municipal Bond 
Principal Interest * 

195,000 12,455 
205,000 11,929 
215,000 11,375 
226,000 10,795 
237,000 10,184 
249,000 9,545 
261,000 8,872 
274,000 8,167 
288,000 7,428 
302,000 6,650 
318,000 5,835 

334,000 4,976 

350,000 4,074 

368,000 3,129 

386,000 2,136 

405,000 1,093 

$ 4,613,000 $ 118,643 

Scheduled interest payments at cunent I ate as onune 30,20 II 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE
 
SCHEDULE OF DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
 

NOTES PAYABLE 
JUNE 30, 2011 

Note Payable Outstanding 258% 
For the Year Ended State of Tennessee Note 

June 30, Principal Intelest "' 
2012	 223,206 58,566 
201.3 229,032 52,740 
2014 235,012 46,760 
2015 241,148 40,624 

2016 247,443 34,329 

2017 253,904 27,868 

2018 260,532 21,240 

2019 267,334 14,438 

2020 274,313 7,459 

2021 139,908 2,020 

$ 2,371,832 $ 306,044 

"	 Interest rate of bonds is variable Scheduled interest payments at cunent rate as of rune 30, 20 II. 

Achml future rates will vary 

Note Payable Outstanding 204% 

For the Year Ended Capital Outlay Note 

June 30, Principal Interest * 

2012 500,000 24,000 

2013 500,000 12,000 

$ 1,000,000 $ 36,000 

* Interest late of bonds is variable Scheduled interest payments at CUlrent rate as of June 30, 2011. 

Actual [uhue rates will vary. 
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CITY OF SPR[NG HILL, TENNESSEE
 
SCHEDULE OF DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
 

CHANGES LONG-TERM DEBT OBLIGATIONS
 
JUNE 30, 2011
 

DESCRIPTION 

ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT 
OF ISSUE 

INTEREST 
RATE 

DATE Or-
ISSUE DUE DATES 

OUTSTANDING 
JULY I, 2010 

ADDITIONS 
YEAR ENDED 

613012011 

RETIREM Ei\'TS 
YEAR ENDED 

613012011 

INTEREST PAID 
YEAR ENDED 

6/30/2011 
OUTSTANDING 

6130120 II 

GENERAL FlIND 
BSFS EQUlpmcllt LcaSmg 
911 Be liSa lith EQUlpmen! 284,243 4.53';" 8/812003 &4 mos !>eK 2104 27,272 27,272 413 

Fedcral Signal Lensmg 
Fire-trUCK - E-Onc HP 75 
G067 Sidc-SlllcKer 804.301 5.25% 218/2007 February 8 (A) 604,563 73.689 31,740 530.874 

John Dccre Credil 
JD 3720 Con'U8cl UtililV Tractor, 
Loaaer & Core Aeralor 30,730 5.95% 9/2712007 SeOlember 27 CA) 7,898 7,898 483 

BSrS Equipment u:aslllg 
911 BellSoudl EquiPmenT 93,911 6.27% 716/2006 37.869 20,1 J7 1,803 17,752 

Williamson Countv Rec 
Cenler Bldg. 3.990,000 Variable 7n812006 3,900,000 100,000 173.988 3,800.000 

Williamson COWl[V Rec 
Center Bldg.. 1,395,000 Varia!>le 2122f2oo7 1,295,000 55,000 55,306 1,240,000 

John Deere Credit 
ROlary Boom Mower and Traclor 76.953 4.75";' 8/2712010 76,953 18,358 2,269 58,595 

SunTrUSl EQUipment F;lIancUlg 
Poliee Vehicles & Fire TrUCk 545,482 2.12% 1112912010 545,482 129,617 415.863 

Siemens Public: inc. 
CAD Svslcm 645,217 2.99% 101712010 645.217 173.539 6,074 471,678 

$ 5.872,602 S 1,267,652 $ 605,490 $ 272,076 S 6.534,762 

WATER FlIND 
SunTnlst Eaurpment Fiml.Ocmg 
Jel-Vaelor 21 05 Sewer Cleaner 153,156 3.50% 611412010 $ 153,156 $ i 42,ll43 S 5,894 $ 111,113 

CA) = Annual 
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CITY OF SPRIl'lG HILL, TENNESSEE
 
PROPERTY TAX RATES AND ASSESSMENTS (UNAUDITED)
 

TEN YEAR SUMMARY
 

Fiscal 

Year 

Tax 

Yeal County 

Tax 

Rate* 

Total 

Assessment 

2011 2010 MaUlY 
Williamson 

057 

06 

202,55\ ,970 

457,439,932 

2010 2009 Maury 06 196,199,392 

Williamson 0.6 446,203,175 

2009 2008 MaulY 06 172,794,346 

Williamson 06 431,132,201 

2008 2007 MaulY 0 0 

Williamson 0 0 

2007 2006 MaulY 0 0 

Williamson 0 0 

2006 2005 MaulY 0 0 

Williamson 0 0 

019 58,821,218 

Williamson 0.19 188,9[0,324 
2005 2004 MaUlY 

023 53,909,035 

Williamson 023 144,710,307 
2004 2003 MaulY 

Mamy 026 51,051,3612003 2002 
Williamson 0.26 115,035,249 

2002 2001 Maury 0-31 40,342,611 

Williamson 028 91,837,611 

2001 2000 MaulY 035 67,397,023 

Williamson 039 38,632,546 

The City of Spring Hill is located in two counties, MaulY and Williamson Reassessments of ptoperty in the 

two counties occurred on different dates In order to equalize the effective tax rates, the City set a sepal ate rate 

for each county. 

* Per $100 of assessed valuation 

In June 2011 the City passed a resolution was passed to increase the tax rate for MalllY County to .59 per $100 
of assessed valuation and decrease the tax rate fOt Williamson County to .59 per $100 of assessed valuation. 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
SCHEDULE OF UTILITY RATES (UNAUDITED) 

JUNE 30, 2011 

WATER RATES 

Gallons 

Pel Month 

Rate Per 

1,000 

Gallons 

Inside City 
First 2,000 

Over 2,000 

Minimum 9.80 

369 

Maury County Water System First 2,000 

Over 2,000 

Minimum 18.47 

3.69 

Number of customers at June 30, 2011 - 10,881 

SEWERRAIES 

Based on actual number of gallons used during 

the month 
First 2,000 

Over 2,000 

Minimum 844 

3 16 

Number of customers at June 30, 2011 - 10,038 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE
 
SCHEDULE OF UNACCOUNTED FOR WATER (UNAUDITED)
 

JUNE 30, 2011
 

(All Amounts in Gallons) 

WATER TREATED AND PURCHASED: 
Water pumped (potable)
 

Water purchased
 

Total water treated and purchased
 

ACCOUNTED FOR WATER: 
Water sold to other utilities 

Metered for consumption (in house usage) 

Fire department usage 

Flushing 

Tank cleaning/filling 

Street cleaning 

Bulk sales 

Water biIl adjustments / plus or (minus) 

Total water accounted for 

Unaccounted [01 watel 

Percent unaccounted for watel 

Cost pel 1,000 gallons of watel 

Unaccounted for water 

Other (explain) 

Explain other 

936,169,000 

1,130,000 

4,400 

816,397,317 

8,200 

1,532,838 

3,500 

27,570 

2,626,519 

o 

See below 

937,299,000 

820,600,344 

116,698,656 

12.45% 

$ 9.80 

$ 1,143,646.83 

All amounts included in this schedule are suppolted by documentation on the file of the watel system H 

no SUppOlt is on file fOI a line item of if the line item is not applicable, a "0" is shown 
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COMPLIANCE AND INTERNAL CONTROL
 



REPORT ON fNTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON
 
COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL
 

STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUD1JTNG
 
STANDARDS
 

Honorable Board of Mayor and Aldermen 
City ofSpling Hill 
Spring Hill, Tennessee 

We have audited the financial statements ofthe governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major 
fund and the aggregate remaining fund infOImation of the City ofSpling Hill, Tennessee, as of and for the year 
ended Tune 30,2011, which collectively compIise the City ofSpring Hill, Tennessee's basic financial statements 
and have issued our report thereon dated December 12,2011 We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing 
standards genelally accepted in the United States ofAmerica and standards applicable to financial audits contained 
in Govemment Auditing Standatds, issued by the Comptroller Genelal of the United States 

lntemal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and pel forming our audit, we considered City ofSpring Hill, Tennessee's intemal control over financial 
leporting as a basis for designing OUI auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the 
financial statements, but not fOI the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City ofSpring Hill, 
Tennessee's intemal contlol ovel financial reporting Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness ofthe City ofSpling Hill, Tennessee's internal control ovel financial reporting. 

A deficiency in inte! nal control exists when the design or' opel ation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 01 detect and cOlIect 
misstatements on a timely basis. A mate! ial weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement ofthe entity's financial statements 
will not be prevented, 01 detected and cOlIected on a timely basis. 

Our consideration of intemal contlol over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph ofthis section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in intemal control over financial reporting 
that might be deficiencies, significant deficiencies, or material weaknesses We did not identify any deficiencies in 
intemal control over financial reporting that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above However, we 
identified celtain deficiencies in internal control over financial leporting, desclibed in the accompanying schedule 
offindings and responses that we consider to be significant deficiencies in intel nal control over financial reporting 
as items 11-1, 11-2 and 11-3 A 5ignijlcant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in intemal 
control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet impOItant enough to mel it attention by those charged with 
governance. 
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The Honorable Board of Mayor and Aldermen 
City of Spring Hill 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part ofobtaining reasonable assurance about whether the City of Spring Hill's financial statements ale free of 
material misstatement, we pelformed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts 
and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the detelmination of 
financial statement amounts However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion The results of our tests disclosed no 
instances ofnoncompliance or other matters that are required to be rep01 ted under Government Auditing Standards 

The City of Spring Hill, Tennessee's response to the findings identified in our audit is described in the 
accompanying schedule offindings and responses We did not audit the City ofSpring Hill, Tennessee's lesponse 
and, accordingly, we express no opinion on it 

This leport is intended solely for the information and use of the Board ofMayor and Aldermen, management, and 
the City's legulatOlY agencies and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified 
pal ties. 

December 12,2011 
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CITY OF SPRlNG HILL, TENNESSEE 

SCHEDULE OF FfNDfNGS AND RESPONSES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 20 II 

PART 1- SUMMARY OF AUDITORS' RESULTS 

Financial Statements 

Type of auditors' repolt issued: Unqualified 

2 Intemal control over financial reporting: 

Material weaknesses identified? Yes x No 

Significant deficiencies identified not 
considered to be material weaknesses? x Yes No 

3 Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? Yes x No 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES - CONTINUED 

FOR I HE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 

PART II - FINDINGS REPOR lED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPIED GOVERNMENT AL 
AUDITING PROCEDURES 

Finding - 11-01 - ACCOUNTING FOR PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
 

Records of equipment are not kept in a method that readily allows the detennination ofcost, date acquired, vendOl,
 
location, and othel data regarding each significant item of property Additionally, periodic physical inventol ies are
 
not taken of moveable equipment
 

Recommendation
 

Detailed records should be maintained on all equipment At least annually, an inventory of the equipment should be
 
taken and compared to the detailed recOIds and any diffelences should be reconciled
 

Management Response
 

We concur The City has improved its Iecoldkeeping for real property We will improve our inventory procedures
 
fOI equipment to comply with all requirements 

Finding - 11-02 - DEFICIT BALANCE IN THE ADEQUA IE FACILITfES DEVELOPMENT FUND 

The fund balance in the Adequate Facilities Development Fund has a deficit of$667,312 

Recommendation 

The City should make changes to its budgeting process to eliminate the deficit 

Management Response 

We concur The City reduced the deficit fund balance of the Adequate Facilities Development Fund by $311,968 
during the year ended June 30, 2011 City staff and officials continue to monitor this fund and anticipate it will be 
resolved in upcoming budget years 
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CITY Of SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE
 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES - CONTINUED
 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011
 

Finding - 11-03 - GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNT ING RECONCILIA nONS 

During our audit, we determined that accounts payable subsidiary journal was not being reconciled to the general 
ledger 

Lack of overview of the genelalledgel accounts payable balance can create unreliable financial information 

Recommendation 

The general ledger account for accounts payable for each fund should be scrutinized each month to ensure that all 
transactions ale properly recorded We also recommend the lise of a plocedures checklist to document that such 
ovelview of the geneTalledger is accomplished monthly 

Management Response 

We concur City staff will reconcile the accounts payable subsidiary journal to the general monthly 

-70­



CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 

SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 

The audit finding relative to accounting fOi equipment, Finding - 11-01, is a repeat finding from the year ended 
June 30, 2010 Improvements had been made in accounting for real property owned by the City 

The audit finding relative to a deficit balance in the fund balance of the Adequate Facilities Development Fund, 
Finding - I] -02, is a repeat finding from the year ended June 30, 20 10 

The audit finding relative to genera] ledger account reconciliations fOi accounts payable, Finding - 11-03, is a 
repeat finding from the year ended June 30, 20 I0 Improvements were made during the year in reconciling other 
accounts to the genelalledger 
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